
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS 
5240 Belinder Road 
Fairway, KS 66205 

 
Monday, November 10, 2025 

6:30 p.m. 
 
1. Call to Order and Announcements 
 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
3. Proclamation: Native American Indian Heritage Month 
 
4. Monthly Reports of Standing Committees 

A. Consolidated Fire District #2 
B. Administration & Finance 
C. Police  
D. Public Works 
E. Parks & Recreation 

 
5. Monthly Reports of Special Committees 

A. Tree Board 
 
6. Public Comment* for Consent Agenda items only 
 
7. Consent Agenda 
These items are determined to be routine enough to be acted on in a single motion; 
however, this does not preclude discussion.  If a council member requests, an item 
may be removed from the consent agenda for further consideration and separate 
motion. 

A. Approve minutes of previous regular City Council meeting 
B. Approve Claims and Appropriations – Ordinance #1836 – October 2025 
C. Approve agreement with Johnson County Department of Innovation and 

Technology for 2026 Information and Technology Services 
 

8. New Business 
Public Comment* - The Mayor may open the meeting for a period of public 
comment at the completion of any presentation and/or Governing Body discussion 



regarding a specific agenda item.  Public comment should be limited to the current 
agenda item before the Governing Body.  Additional public comment on non-
agenda items will be taken at the end of the meeting. 

 
A. Consider Ordinance #1837 – An Ordinance relating to the regulation of 

electric-assisted bicycles and electric-assisted scooters within the 
corporate limits of the City of Fairway, Kansas; amending and repealing 
existing Section 10-67 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Fairway, 
Kansas; repealing Section 2 of Ordinance #1833; adding Section 10-68 of 
the Code of Ordinances, City of Fairway, Kansas 

B. Consider Ordinance #1838 - An Ordinance relating to the regulation of 
alcoholic liquor and its consumption on Public Property within the 
corporate limits of the City of Fairway, Kansas; amending and repealing 
existing Section 3-4 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Fairway, Kansas 

C. Consider Resolution 2025-G – A Resolution of the City of Fairway, 
Kansas adopting the “Branching to Tomorrow” Parks & Recreation 
Master Plan as the guiding planning document for the Fairway Parks & 
Recreation Department 

D. Consider Resolution 2025-H – A Resolution calling and providing for the 
giving of notice of Public Hearing on the advisability of creating a 
Community Improvement District in the City of Fairway, Kansas to be 
known as the 53rd Street Community Improvement District and regarding 
the City’s intent to levy a Community Improvement District Sales Tax 

within such District. 
 

9. Governing Body Comment 
During this time, members of the Governing Body will be given the opportunity 
to speak about matters related to the City.  No formal action will be taken 
during this time. 
 

10.  Public Comment* for items not listed on the agenda 
 
11.  Adjournment 

 
If you require an accommodation for a sign interpreter to attend this meeting, 
please notify the Administrative Office at 913-262-0350 no later than 48 hours 
prior to the beginning of the meeting. 

 
*Public comment will be limited to 4 minutes per speaker unless otherwise stated 
at the beginning of a public comment period.  Speakers are permitted one 



opportunity per public comment period, along with a one-minute follow up 
opportunity.  To view the full Public Meeting Policy, please visit 
www.fairwaykansas.org or contact the Administrative Office at 913-262-0350. 

http://www.fairwaykansas.org/




ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
FOR OCTOBER 2025 

 
ADMINISTRATION/FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
The Administration & Finance Committee met on October 29th and discussed the following 
topics: 

1. The Committee spent considerable time reviewing a draft ordinance regulating the use of 
e-scooters and e-bikes.  The Committee is recommending approval by the City Council at 
the November City Council meeting. 

2. Public Consumption.  The Committee reviewed draft changes to approval requirements 
for consumption of alcohol in public spaces.  A revised ordinance appears on November 
10th City Council meeting agenda. 

3. Branching to Tomorrow, the Parks & Recreation Department’s Master Plan was 

presented to the committee in draft form.  Parks & Recreation Director Brice Soeken 
summarized the work of the Steering Committee and consultants who led the nearly year 
long process.  The Master Plan is on the November 10th City Council Meeting for 
consideration. 

4. The Committee agreed to donate $1,000.00 to Saving a Hero’s Place as an 

acknowledgement of memorial chair that organization gave to Fairway in honor of fallen 
officer, Jonah Oswald. 

5. The Committee was presented with the findings from the Preliminary Project Study for 
State Park Road flood mitigation.  The study contained a few options, including 
budgetary estimates, to reduce and/or mitigate flooding on State Park Road.  A final 
presentation will occur at the December City Council Meeting. 

 
CONTRACTS SIGNED BY CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
 

6. Kansas Department of Transportation – Subaward Contract for up to $9,000 for three 
years ($3,000/per year max) for Law Enforcement reimbursement 

 
KORA REQUESTS 
The Administration Department keeps a log of all Kansas Open Records Requests received. 
There were two requests in October. 
 
The Kansas Open Records Act, K.S.A. 45-215, governs the manner in which public documents 
are made available to the public.  The City is authorized to charge staff time and copy fees in 
connection with record requests.   
 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AND PLANNING COMMISSION MEETINGS 
Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) – No applications did not meet. 
 



Planning Commission (PC) met on October 27, 2025, to review three applications and the 
Planning Commission By-Laws. This was the first meeting for the new PC Commissioner 
Michael Tamburini. PC approved 5500 Canterbury Rd new Single-Family Residence with 
exceptions to the window hierarchy, 5300 Pawnee exception for location of fence on a corner lot, 
and 6018 Buena Vista new Single-Family Residence with exception to the window hierarchy and 
window percentage on the right side. PC had the annual review of the PC By-Laws and approved 
with no amendments.  
 
OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES   
37 Occupational licenses have been issued for 2025-2026 licensing.  
 
DOG LICENSES 

Licensing History  
2025 – 649 tags issued to date. Residents notified via Focus on Fairway (Jan and March edition), 
email reminders via the City Email Program, late notice Postcard, Letter, and phone calls. 
8 citations have been issued for failure to license. 
All citations have been resolved. 
2024 – 657 tags issued. 
2023 - 614 tags issued. 
2022 – 622 tags issued.   
 
 
2025-2026 RENTAL AND NON-OWNER-OCCUPIED DWELLING REGISTRATIONS 
188 applications have been received. 182 licenses have been issued. 6 applications pending 
inspection. 

Assistant City Clerk Vickie Tillery is continuing to identify properties that are possible rentals 
and mailing requests for declaration to the property owners.  

BUILDING DEPARTMENT REPORT 
The September report is attached. There was one single-family home permit issued. The monthly 
construction value of permits issued was $2,058,885.34. with a YTD total construction value of   
$12,662,914.44. Permit fees collected for the month were $23,075.99 and YTD $126,382.95. 
 
The October Codes Report is attached. 
 
UPCOMING MEETINGS: 
MEETING LOCATIONS: Fairway City Hall unless otherwise noted.  Meetings are now being 
held in person.  City Council, Board of Zoning Appeals and Planning Commission meetings will 
be broadcast via YouTube.   
 
CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, November 10, 2025 
6:30 p.m.  



 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
Monday, November 24, 2025 – Cancelled no applications 
5:30 p.m.  
 
PLANNING COMMISSION 
Monday, November 24, 2025 
6:00 p.m.  
 
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRAON COMMITTEE  
Wednesday, ? , 2025  
6:30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 



 Code Report
Violation Date Begin: 10/01/2023

Violation Date End: 10/31/2023

File#  Address  Violation Code  Violation Short Description  Date of Violation 

23-001224  3414 SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY   FWYMC 15-551a4  TEMPORARY SIGNS  10/06/2023 

23-001240  5816 HOWE DR   FWYMC 11-94  PUBLIC TREE REMOVAL  10/18/2023 

23-001242  5915 CATALINA ST   FWYMC 11-61  Dead or Diseased Tree Removal  10/19/2023 

23-001245  5218 ABERDEEN CIR   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/19/2023 

23-001246  5429 FALMOUTH RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/19/2023 

23-001247  6028 CATALINA ST   FWYMC 11-61  Dead or Diseased Tree Removal  10/19/2023 

23-001248  5501 FALMOUTH RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/19/2023 

23-001249  5420 FALMOUTH RD   FWYMC 6-55 (2) IPMC 302.4  Weeds 5 day correction  10/19/2023 

23-001249  5420 FALMOUTH RD   FWYMC 6-55 (6) IPMC 303.7  Roofs and drainage  10/19/2023 

23-001249  5420 FALMOUTH RD   IPMC 303.13  Window, skylight and door frames  10/19/2023 

23-001250  5516 FALMOUTH RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/19/2023 

23-001251  5525 FALMOUTH RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001252  5524 FALMOUTH RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/19/2023 

23-001253  5441 CANTERBURY RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001254  5334 CANTERBURY RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001255  5401 NORWOOD RD   FWYMC 6-22  Inoperative vehicle or requipment  10/20/2023 

23-001255  5401 NORWOOD RD   IPMC 303.2  Protective Treatment  10/20/2023 

23-001256  5606 NORWOOD RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001257  5646 NORWOOD RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001259  5324 FAIRWAY RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001260  5340 FAIRWAY RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001261  5342 FAIRWAY RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001263  5407 FAIRWAY RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001264  5301 ABERDEEN RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001266  5850 FONTANA DR   FWYMC 10-58.a3  Stopping, standing, parking-where prohibited  10/20/2023 

23-001266  5850 FONTANA DR   FWYMC 6-22  Inoperative vehicle or requipment  10/20/2023 

23-001267  5500 ABERDEEN RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001268  5547 CHADWICK RD   IPMC 303.13.1  Glazing  10/20/2023 

23-001269  6115 CATALINA ST   FWYMC 11-61  Dead or Diseased Tree Removal  10/20/2023 

23-001270  5422 ABERDEEN RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001271  5625 CHADWICK RD   FWYMC 12-31  Solid Waste-Storage  10/20/2023 

23-001272  5915 CATALINA ST   IPMC 305.1  Rubbish or Garbage-Accumulation  10/16/2023 

23-001272  5915 CATALINA ST   IPMC 305.2  Rubbish or Garbage-Disposal of rubbish  10/16/2023 

23-001285  5324 FAIRWAY RD   FWYMC 6-55 (5)  Parking and Storage of Vehicles in Residential Areas  10/26/2023 

23-001393  3500 EASTVALE DR   IPMC 507.1  Storm Drainage General  10/31/2023 



 Building Monthly Report
Month: 10

Year: 2025

Permit Type  Sub Type  Application Type Field  Month  Previous Month  Year  Previous Year 
Building Permit  Commercial    0.00  0.00  0.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Addition/Remodel  0.00  2.00  3.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Commercial  1.00  0.00  1.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Deck  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Demolition  0.00  1.00  1.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Driveway  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Electrical  0.00  0.00  0.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Fence  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Flatwork  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Footing/Foundation  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  HVAC/Mechanical  0.00  0.00  0.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Other  0.00  0.00  1.00  2.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Permit Renewal  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Plumbing  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Roof  0.00  0.00  1.00  1.00 

Building Permit  Commercial  Sign  0.00  0.00  3.00  2.00 
Building Permit  Commercial  Solar  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential    0.00  0.00  1.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Accessory Structure  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Addition/Remodel  4.00  5.00  36.00  26.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Deck  0.00  1.00  5.00  2.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Demolition  3.00  1.00  9.00  12.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Driveway  1.00  0.00  8.00  15.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Driveway and Approach  0.00  1.00  1.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Electrical  3.00  1.00  18.00  27.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Fence  4.00  7.00  42.00  47.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Flatwork  2.00  0.00  3.00  5.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Footing/Foundation  0.00  0.00  0.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Foundation Shoring  0.00  0.00  2.00  3.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Generator  1.00  5.00  20.00  20.00 
Building Permit  Residential  HVAC/Mechanical  1.00  3.00  28.00  26.00 
Building Permit  Residential  New SFR  2.00  1.00  9.00  11.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Other  0.00  1.00  8.00  5.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Patio  0.00  2.00  6.00  6.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Permit Renewal  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Plumbing  1.00  0.00  4.00  11.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Pool/Spa  1.00  0.00  4.00  2.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Right-of-Way  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Roof  5.00  4.00  57.00  41.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Siding  0.00  0.00  5.00  7.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Sign  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Solar  0.00  0.00  1.00  1.00 
Building Permit  Residential  Storage Shed  0.00  0.00  0.00  5.00 
Grand Total Issued:      29.00  35.00  277.00  283.00 
             
Scheduled Inspections      92.00  68.00  663.00  689.00 
Building Code Complaints      11.00  17.00  161.00  428.00 

Plans Reviewed      20.00  8.00  161.00  596.00 
Construction Valuation      2,634,175.45  2,070,885.34  15,309,089.89  15,705,831.44 
Fees Collected      32,264.00  23,075.99  158,646.95  188,557.02 



 

 

 
FINANCE REPORT 

FOR OCTOBER 2025 
 

 
SEPTEMBER 2025 CASH AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 

 
 
 The final General Fund Cash balance for October was $1,482,816.86 
   
 The final General Fund Money Market account balance was $52,464.46 
 

The final balance for the General Fund Reserve CDs for October 2025 was $429,072.78. 
***Part of the Reserve CD’s are now reflected in the Equipment Reserve Fund.*** 
 
The final balance of the General Fund Reserve for October 2025 was $360,503.39. 

 
  

The Administration and Finance Committee met on October 29th. 
 
 
Cash flow summary and sales tax summaries. The sales tax distribution for October was 
$229,113.34 which is well above the budgeted average of $204,583.33.  The September cashflow 
showed revenues were slightly above projections while expenditures were slightly below projections. 
 
 
The next Administration & Finance Committee meeting is scheduled for Monday, December 1, 

2025 at 6:30 p.m. 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

• October Financials  
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Management Responsibility

The organization’s management is responsible for the information contained in these reports and for the
development, implementation, and adherence of all financial policies and procedures. We recommend
management carefully review all transactions contained in these reports to ensure accuracy and clarity.

 Statement of Financial Position

The statement of financial position gives a financial picture of the organization as of the end of the
reporting period. It reflects the assets, liabilities, and net assets of the organization.

Definition of Fund Accounting Terms

Net Assets – Total Assets minus Total Liabilities. Net Assets fall into one of two categories:

1. With Donor Restriction – funds that may be spent only as restricted by the donor.

2. Without Donor Restrictions – funds available for general operations. These may be further 

separated as follows:

a. Net Investment in Fixed Assets - total fixed assets minus accumulated depreciation 

minus any loans related to fixed assets.

b. Board Designated - although not donor restricted, these amounts have been segregated 

by the board (or finance committee, elders, etc.) for special purposes.

c. Prior Years’ Net Balance - cumulative net activity (revenue minus expenses) from all 

prior years.

d. Current Year Net Balance - current year net activity (detailed on the Statement of 

Activities).

 Statement of Activities

The statement of activities reflects the revenues and expenses of the organization for the current 
period of time - typically the current month and year-to-date. It can also be used to compare actual 
revenues and expenses to those budgeted.

Phone | 816.382.3050      Web | GoodFaithAccounting.com       

Table of Contents



2025 2024

Cash
Cash in General Checking - Pooled

1010.000 General Fund 1,482,818.86$         2,250,372.94$      

1010.000 General Fund Reserves* (68,569.39)              (68,569.39)            

1010.000 Special Highway Fund 33,422.32                170,892.97           

1010.000 Storm Water Utility Fund 429,696.12              322,603.69           

1010.000 Debt Service Fund 44,815.13                51,693.75             

1010.000 2014 Sales Tax Fund 303,170.28              391,844.94           

1010.000 Equipment Reserve Fund 910,000.00              880,000.00           

1010.000 Shawnee Indian Mission Fund 6,047.98                  16,825.41             

1010.000 Special Parks & Recreation Fund 6,235.80                  3,768.16               

1010.000 Fairway Tree Fund 14,949.00                24,674.00             

1010.000 Federal Grant Fund -                           -                        

1010.000 55th Street CID 8,141.47                  (2,226.82)              

1010.000 Drug Tax Fund 1.00                         1.00                       

1010.000 Captial Improvements Fund 1,606,610.92           800,139.88           

1010.000 Unrestricted ARPA Funds 541,596.46              582,956.06           

   Total Cash in General Checking - Pooled 5,318,935.95           5,424,976.59        

Cash in Other Accounts

1131.000 General Fund Money Market Account 52,464.46                51,887.06             

1132.000 CD - GF Reserves (FNB 0826) 54,697.57                54,619.77             

1133.000 CD - GF Reserves (FNB 0031) 145,058.07              144,911.47           

1134.000 CD - GF Reserves (FNB 0827) 109,473.99              109,318.71           

1135.000 CD - GF Reserves (FNB 0828) 119,843.15              119,648.36           

1112.000 Court Bond Cash 16,136.80                15,404.80             

1113.000 Police Property & Evidence 4,790.41                  4,790.41               

1111,1128 Petty Cash Funds 169.00                     169.00                   

   Total Cash in Other Accounts 502,633.45              500,749.58           

Total Cash 5,821,569.40           5,925,726.17        

Other Current Assets

1121.000 Taxes Receivable 3,418,920.27           3,197,834.27        

1122.000 Drain Removal Reimbursement 685.68                     685.68                   

1127.000 Prepaid Expenses 69,020.87                60,065.26             

1125,1126,1129 Accounts Receivable 164,707.51              25,558.25             

Total Other Current Assets 3,653,334.33           3,284,143.46        

Total Assets 9,474,903.73$         9,209,869.63$      

*CD's that are part of the general fund reserves are not reflected in this amount.

City of Fairway
Statement of Fund Balance

October 31

Assets
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2025 2024

City of Fairway
Statement of Fund Balance

October 31

Current Liabilities

2005.000 Accounts Payable 300,907.42$            144,629.50$         

2030.000 Accounts Payable Payroll 67,750.76                42,240.76             

2040.000 Insurance Settlement 4,806.16                  4,806.16               

2045.000 Federal Grant Unearned Revenue -                           -                        

2110.2111 Court Bond Liability 15,150.05                14,418.05             

2115.000 Police Property & Evidence 5,269.41                  5,269.41               

2116.000 State Court Costs 10,767.89                9,695.89               

2117.000 State Judge's Training Fee (175.50)                    (232.50)                 

2118.000 State DL Reinstatement 454.62                     277.12                   

2119.000 State Community Correction Fund (425.00)                    (425.00)                 

2120.000 Seatbelt Safety Fund 140.00                     120.00                   

2125.000 Collection Fees Payable 124.47                     124.47                   

2130.000 Federal Withholding Payable -                           20,407.13             

2140.000 Kansas Withholding Payable 8,560.02                  7,728.00               

2180.000 Retirement - Employee 1,525.68                  1,525.70               

2190.000 Group Life 109.93                     127.69                   

2200.000 Dental Withholding (389.66)                    (359.96)                 

2210.000 Health Insurance (2,993.17)                 (2,320.72)              

2211.000 HSA (1,335.39)                 (1,216.64)              

2212.000 Short Term Disability (2,805.07)                 (2,824.35)              

2213.000 FSA 125 Plan (3,216.04)                 (3,111.92)              

2214.000 Supplemental Insurance 4,148.25                  4,122.78               

2215.000 Vision Insurance 246.62                     260.12                   

2216.000 CID Legal (3,190.67)                 (12,629.02)            

2217.000 4210/4220 Development 8,368.15                  17,514.70             

2218.000 2820 W. 53rd CID 2,853.93                  -                        

2220.000 Garnishments -                           -                        

Total Current Liabilities 416,652.86              250,147.37           

Other Liabilities

2300.000 Deferred Revenue - Bond & Interest Fund 140,812.00              116,419.00           

2400.000 Deferred Revenue - General Fund 2,890,333.51           2,577,532.62        

Total Other Liabilities 3,031,145.51           2,693,951.62        

Fund Balance

2500.100 Fund Balance - General Fund 1,791,661.20           2,526,175.75        

2500.110 Fund Balance - General Fund Reserves 360,503.39              359,928.92           

2500.520 Fund Balance Designated - Special Highway 61,257.59                198,706.24           

2500.540 Fund Balance Designated - Storm Water 292,556.12              319,280.69           

2500.660 Fund Balance Designated - Bond & Interest 82,010.15                86,606.77             

2500.665 Fund Balance Designated - Sales Tax Fund 377,560.00              460,761.66           

2500.750 Fund Balance Designated - Equipment Reserve 910,000.00              880,000.00           

2500.770 Fund Balance Designated - Special Parks & Recreation 6,235.80                  3,768.16               

2500.760 Fund Balance Designated - Shawnee Indian Mission 3,292.83                  15,410.26             

2500.780 Fund Balance Designated - Fairway Tree Fund 14,949.00                24,674.00             

2500.800 Fund Balance Designated - Federal Grant Fund -                           -                        

2500.825 Fund Balance Designated - 55th Street CID Fund 13,021.47                3,771.18               

2500.880 Fund Balance Designated - Drug Tax 1.00                         1.00                       

2500.900 Fund Balance Designated - Capital Improvement Funds 1,572,460.46           803,730.06           

2500.904 Fund Balance Designated - Unrestricted ARPA Funds 541,596.35              582,955.95           

Total Fund Balance 6,027,105.36           6,265,770.64        

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 9,474,903.73$         9,209,869.63$      

Liabilities & Fund Balance

MILLER MANAGEMENT 4



12/31/2024 10/31/2025

Balance Receipts Disbursements Balance

Funds Pooled in General Checking

1010 General Fund 448,270.50$            6,196,180.09$         5,161,631.73$         1,482,818.86$         

1010 General Fund Reserves (68,569.39)              -                           -                           (68,569.39)              

1010 Special Highway Fund 170,892.97              112,529.35              250,000.00              33,422.32                

1010 Storm Water Utility Fund 319,280.69              549,033.13              438,617.70              429,696.12              

1010 Debt Service Fund 85,001.81                323,614.32              363,801.00              44,815.13                

1010 2014 Sales Tax Fund 453,875.07              344,381.27              495,086.06              303,170.28              

1010 Equipment Reserve Fund 910,000.00              -                           -                           910,000.00              

1010 Shawnee Indian Mission Fund 3,649.23                  125,501.00              123,102.25              6,047.98                  

1010 Special Parks & Recreation Fund 4,205.51                  2,030.29                  -                           6,235.80                  

1010 Fairway Tree Fund 30,674.00                1,875.00                  17,600.00                14,949.00                

1010 Federal Grant Fund -                           -                           -                           -                           

1010 55th Street CID 2,700.16                  20,916.74                15,475.43                8,141.47                  

1010 Drug Tax Fund 1.00                         -                           -                           1.00                         

1010 Capital Improvement Funds 2,226,461.15           258,713.57              878,563.80              1,606,610.92           

1010 Unrestricted ARPA Funds 582,998.96              -                           41,402.50                541,596.46              

Total Funds Pooled in General Checking 5,169,441.66           7,934,774.76           7,785,280.47           5,318,935.95           

Funds Held in Other Accounts

1131 General Fund Money Market Account 51,988.42                476.04                     -                           52,464.46                

1132 Certificate of Deposit - GF Reserves 54,619.77                77.80                       -                           54,697.57                

1133 Certificate of Deposit - GF Reserves 144,948.11              109.96                     -                           145,058.07              

1134 Certificate of Deposit - GF Reserves 109,318.71              155.28                     -                           109,473.99              

1135 Certificate of Deposit - GF Reserves 119,648.36              194.79                     -                           119,843.15              

1112 Court Bond Cash 12,294.80                21,728.00                17,886.00                16,136.80                

1113 Police Property & Evidence 4,790.41                  -                           -                           4,790.41                  

1111,1128 Petty Cash 169.00                     -                           -                           169.00                     

Total Cash 5,667,219.24$         7,957,516.63$         7,803,166.47$         5,821,569.40$         

City of Fairway
Subsidiary Schedule - Cash Balances

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

2025 Activity
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Total

Funds

Cash Carryforward 500,258.92$      359,965.56$   170,892.97$   319,280.69$          85,001.81$     453,875.07$   910,000.00$   3,649.23$      4,205.51$    30,674.00$  -$            2,700.16$    1.00$          2,226,461.15$   582,998.96$   5,649,965.03$   

Revenue

Assessment Revenue 5,962,564.74     112,529.35     549,033.13            323,614.32     344,381.27     2,030.29      20,916.74    -              172,190.65        7,487,260.49     

Other Income 255,819.39        537.83            -                 -                        -                 65,501.00      1,875.00      -              323,733.22        

Bond Proceeds -                    -                 -                    

Transfer of Funds -                    -                 -                 -                        -                 -                 -                 60,000.00      -              -              -              -              -              86,522.92          -                 146,522.92        

Total Revenue 6,218,384.13     537.83            112,529.35     549,033.13            323,614.32     344,381.27     -                 125,501.00    2,030.29      1,875.00      -              20,916.74    -              258,713.57        -                 7,957,516.63     

Total Revenue & Cash Carryforward 6,718,643.05     360,503.39     283,422.32     868,313.82            408,616.13     798,256.34     910,000.00     129,150.23    6,235.80      32,549.00    -              23,616.90    1.00            2,485,174.72     582,998.96     13,607,481.66   

Expenditures

Administration 1,548,597.55     1,548,597.55     

Police 1,467,851.32     1,467,851.32     

Public Works 927,492.18        927,492.18        

Court 113,361.27        113,361.27        

Parks & Recreation 994,964.26        994,964.26        

Projects 125,000.00     324,638.70            118,266.29     -                 -              -              685,576.95        41,402.50       1,294,884.44     

Programs 122,606.06    -              122,606.06        

Payments 224,714.00            363,801.00     253,776.25     148,364.55        990,655.80        

Miscellaneous -                 -                        -                 -              15,475.43    15,475.43          

Contingency 60,000.00          -                 -                 -                        -                 -                 -                 -                -              -              -              -              -              -                    -                 60,000.00          

Total Expenditures 5,112,266.58     -                 125,000.00     549,352.70            363,801.00     372,042.54     -                 122,606.06    -              -              -              15,475.43    -              833,941.50        41,402.50       7,535,888.31     

Change in Fund Balance

After Cash Carryforward 1,606,376.47     360,503.39     158,422.32     318,961.12            44,815.13       426,213.80     910,000.00     6,544.17        6,235.80      32,549.00    -              8,141.47      1.00            1,651,233.22     541,596.46     6,071,593.35     

Change in Fund Balance

Before Cash Carryforward 1,106,117.55     537.83            (12,470.65)      (319.57)                 (40,186.68)      (27,661.27)      -                 2,894.94        2,030.29      1,875.00      -              5,441.31      -              (575,227.93)       (41,402.50)      421,628.32        

Beginning Fund Balance 685,543.62        359,965.59     73,728.24       292,875.69            122,196.83     405,221.27     910,000.00     397.89           4,205.51      13,074.00    -              7,580.16      1.00            2,147,688.39     582,998.85     5,605,477.04     

Ending Fund Balance 1,791,661.17$   360,503.42$   61,257.59$     292,556.12$          82,010.15$     377,560.00$   910,000.00$   3,292.83$      6,235.80$    14,949.00$  -$            13,021.47$  1.00$          1,572,460.46$   541,596.35$   6,027,105.36$   

Unrestricted 

ARPA Funds

City of Fairway

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

Year-to-Date Fund Summary

Statement of Activities

Drug Tax General 

Special 

Highway

Storm Water 

Utility Debt Service

Special 

Parks & 

Recreation

General Fund 

Reserves

Fairway 

Tree Fund

55th Street 

CID Fund

General Capital 

Improvement

Equipment 

Reserve

Federal 

Grant Fund

Shawnee 

Indian 

Mission Fund

2014 Sales 

Tax Fund
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date  Annual Budget Balance

Revenues
4000 .100 Cash Carryforward -$                        500,258.92$          345,000.00$             345,000.00$            (155,258.92)$      -45.0%

4005 .100 Advalorem Tax -                          2,699,777.31         2,725,524.00            2,725,524.00           25,746.69            0.9%

4010 .100 Back Tax 17,900.97               35,015.17              -                            -                            (35,015.17)           N/A

4020 .100 Local Sales Tax 103,838.33             688,762.58            645,833.30               775,000.00              86,237.42            11.1%

4030 .100 County/State Sales Tax 116,650.69             630,447.28            562,500.00               675,000.00              44,552.72            6.6%

4040 .100 County Special Sales Tax 23,330.20               126,089.75            112,500.00               135,000.00              8,910.25              6.6%

4045 .100 County Public Safety Sales Tax 23,330.07               126,089.01            112,500.00               135,000.00              8,910.99              6.6%

4050 .100 Motor Vehicle Tax 23,446.77               194,260.06            191,642.00               191,642.00              (2,618.06)             -1.4%

4060 .100 Rec Vehicle Tax/Commercial Vehicle Tax 81.49                      974.59                   1,311.00                   1,311.00                   336.41                 25.7%

4066 .100 Building Permits 23,764.00               137,789.95            145,833.30               175,000.00              37,210.05            21.3%

4068 .100 Occ Lic/CMB Lic 564.27                    14,199.89              7,300.00                   7,500.00                   (6,699.89)             -89.3%

4069 .100 Rental Licenses/Inspection 1,620.00                 27,750.00              27,520.00                 27,600.00                (150.00)                -0.5%

4070 .100 Franchise Tax - KCP&L -                          149,139.08            155,500.00               180,000.00              30,860.92            17.1%

4080 .100 Franchise Tax - Gas Service 4,111.76                 107,514.39            87,000.00                 100,000.00              (7,514.39)             -7.5%

4090 .100 Franchise Tax - AT&T 1,016.68                 5,711.41                5,100.00                   7,500.00                   1,788.59              23.8%

4100 .100 Franchise Tax - TimeWarner -                          12,201.42              15,000.00                 20,000.00                7,798.58              39.0%

4110 .100 Franchise Tax - Surewest 281.55                    2,397.65                400.00                      500.00                      (1,897.65)             -379.5%

4115 .100 Franchise Tax - Google -                          13,904.00              -                            -                            (13,904.00)           N/A

4120 .100 Franchise Tax - MCI Metro -                          -                         7,500.00                   10,000.00                10,000.00            100.0%

4121 .100 Franchise Tax - Level 3 Telecom of KC -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

4200 .100 Dog Licenses 170.00                    15,421.00              15,800.00                 16,000.00                579.00                 3.6%

4290 .100 Ordinance Violation Assessment -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

4300 .100 Alarm Fees -                          1,650.00                450.00                      500.00                      (1,150.00)             -230.0%

4340 .100 City Solid Waste and Recycling 418.08                    362,761.53            350,361.00               350,361.00              (12,400.53)           -3.5%

4350 .100 Local Alcoholic Liquor -                          2,030.27                2,000.00                   2,500.00                   469.73                 18.8%

4400 .100 55th Street CID -                          154.76                   260.00                      350.00                      195.24                 55.8%

4450 .100 4210 TIF District Fees -                          -                         116,000.00               116,000.00              116,000.00          100.0%

4500 .100 Pool Membership Fees -                          122,166.00            115,000.00               115,000.00              (7,166.00)             -6.2%

4550 .100 Pool Gate Fees -                          87,780.34              90,000.00                 90,000.00                2,219.66              2.5%

4570 .100 P&R Programming 495.00                    90,331.72              72,950.00                 75,000.00                (15,331.72)           -20.4%

4575 .100 Special Events 408.00                    2,935.28                4,200.00                   7,000.00                   4,064.72              58.1%

4580 .100 P&R - Super Pass -                          11,149.75              12,000.00                 12,000.00                850.25                 7.1%

4590 .100 Facility Rental Fees 6,999.04                 76,941.61              56,500.00                 70,000.00                (6,941.61)             -9.9%

4595 .100 Sponsorships/Donations -                          -                         500.00                      500.00                      500.00                 100.0%

4600 .100 Pool Concessions -                          67,396.87              65,000.00                 65,000.00                (2,396.87)             -3.7%

4650 .100 Swim Team Revenues -                          16,740.50              19,000.00                 19,000.00                2,259.50              11.9%

4700 .100 Court Fines 11,627.00               92,249.57              116,666.70               140,000.00              47,750.43            34.1%

4701 .100 Bond Forfeits -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

4705 .100 Returned Check Fees -                          30.00                     -                            -                            (30.00)                  N/A

4710 .100 Court Costs 4,588.50                 36,282.00              25,000.00                 30,000.00                (6,282.00)             -20.9%

4715 .100 Insurance Settlement -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

4720 .100 Driver License Reinstatement -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

4725 .100 Fingerprinting Services 460.00                    4,520.00                1,833.30                   2,200.00                   (2,320.00)             -105.5%

4730 .100 Right of Way Permits 7,900.00                 17,700.00              13,500.00                 15,000.00                (2,700.00)             -18.0%

4740 .100 Interest on Investments 5,174.39                 59,131.53              66,666.70                 80,000.00                20,868.47            26.1%

4750 .100 Record Copying 30.00                      534.88                   833.30                      1,000.00                   465.12                 46.5%

4755 .100 Trash Bag Tags 46.00                      384.00                   166.70                      200.00                      (184.00)                -92.0%

4760 .100 Miscellaneous 1,036.07                 177,798.98            13,000.00                 15,000.00                (162,798.98)        -1085.3%

4765 .100 City Logo Product Sales 60.00                      270.00                   25.00                        25.00                        (245.00)                -980.0%

Total Revenues 379,348.86             6,718,643.05         6,305,676.30            6,734,213.00           15,569.95            0.2%

Statement of Activities

City of Fairway

General Operating Fund
For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

 % Remaining 
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date  Annual Budget Balance

Statement of Activities

City of Fairway

General Operating Fund
For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

 % Remaining 

Expenditures

Administration

5010 .411 Salaries 52,290.10               384,018.93            382,988.00               452,631.00              68,612.07            15.2%

5030 .411 Payroll Taxes-Employer 5,289.80                 39,138.87              29,299.80                 34,627.04                (4,511.83)             -13.0%

5090 .411 Retirement 6,220.76                 58,688.13              56,338.60                 66,581.98                7,893.85              11.9%

5220 .411 License Fees 760.49                    12,419.26              22,520.00                 22,520.00                10,100.74            44.9%

5230 .411 Utilities 1,984.84                 22,319.12              29,000.00                 35,000.00                12,680.88            36.2%

5250 .411 Insurance 1,016.88                 217,155.41            250,500.00               251,700.00              34,544.59            13.7%

5260 .411 Health Insurance 5,570.90                 68,438.60              71,553.30                 85,863.96                17,425.36            20.3%

5290 .411 Animal Care 220.00                    20,976.80              5,000.00                   22,000.00                1,023.20              4.7%

5310 .411 Accounting 3,037.00                 55,810.00              53,000.00                 59,000.00                3,190.00              5.4%

5320 .411 Consultant/Engineering -                          26,712.50              39,650.00                 39,650.00                12,937.50            32.6%

5330 .411 Building Maintenance 1,412.76                 25,475.88              16,666.70                 20,000.04                (5,475.84)             -27.4%

5340 .411 Publications 31.54                      2,414.18                3,750.00                   4,100.00                   1,685.82              41.1%

5350 .411 Legal Fees -                          121,633.55            95,833.30                 114,999.96              (6,633.59)             -5.8%

5360 .411 Printing/Newsletter -                          4,766.90                9,500.00                   10,000.00                5,233.10              52.3%

5370 .411 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 400.26                    33,540.32              29,583.30                 35,499.96                1,959.64              5.5%

5380 .411 Training/Membership 436.92                    17,887.99              24,725.00                 30,300.00                12,412.01            41.0%

5390 .411 Election -                          -                         5,000.00                   5,000.00                   5,000.00              100.0%

5400 .411 Special Assistance -                          -                         2,000.00                   2,000.00                   2,000.00              100.0%

5410 .411 Civil Defense Siren 29.72                      299.64                   412.50                      450.00                      150.36                 33.4%

5420 .411 Reimbursed Expenditures 500.00                    5,000.00                500.00                      500.00                      (4,500.00)             -900.0%

5430 .411 Mayor/Councilmembers 1,700.00                 17,000.00              17,000.00                 20,400.00                3,400.00              16.7%

5470 .411 City Solid Waste and Recycling 29,736.90               327,105.90            297,869.20               357,443.04              30,337.14            8.5%

5605 .411 Maintenance -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5610 .411 Operating Supplies -                          50.40                     -                            -                            (50.40)                  N/A

5700 .411 Office Supplies 232.80                    3,581.32                3,250.00                   3,900.00                   318.68                 8.2%

5718 .411 Credit Card Fees 360.44                    4,571.69                5,000.00                   6,000.00                   1,428.31              23.8%

5720 .411 Miscellaneous -                          3,583.16                1,660.00                   2,000.00                   (1,583.16)             -79.2%

5725 .411 Ordinance Violation Assessment 21.00                      727.00                   -                            -                            (727.00)                N/A

5730 .411 Postage 600.00                    5,300.00                5,200.00                   6,000.00                   700.00                 11.7%

5850 .411 Publicity/Memberships -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5900 .411 Capital Outlay -                          -                         7,500.00                   7,500.00                   7,500.00              100.0%

5940 .411 Debt Service - GO Bonds 2010 & 2012 -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5951 .411 Contingency -                          69,982.00              141,666.70               170,000.04              100,018.04          58.8%

5960 .411 75th Anniversary Celebration -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Administration 111,853.11             1,548,597.55         1,606,966.40            1,865,667.02           317,069.47          17.0%

Police

5010 .412 Salaries 119,200.80             837,922.37            844,658.72               998,233.00              160,310.63          16.1%

5020 .412 Overtime 3,456.77                 27,920.90              28,153.18                 37,000.03                9,079.13              24.5%

5030 .412 Payroll Taxes-Employer 8,518.12                 59,462.69              65,996.60                 79,196.00                19,733.31            24.9%

5090 .412 Retirement 30,873.89               218,187.42            233,618.00               276,097.00              57,909.58            21.0%

5200 .412 Uniforms 218.58                    2,034.11                8,170.00                   9,000.00                   6,965.89              77.4%

5220 .412 License Fees -                          2,275.00                8,522.00                   8,522.00                   6,247.00              73.3%

5230 .412 Utilities 1,712.01                 16,678.90              21,300.00                 25,000.00                8,321.10              33.3%

5250 .412 Insurance -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5260 .412 Health Insurance 10,888.50               99,357.85              113,107.50               135,729.00              36,371.15            26.8%

5300 .412 Pest Control -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5330 .412 Building Maintenance 346.98                    14,523.90              15,600.00                 18,200.00                3,676.10              20.2%

5350 .412 Legal Fees -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5360 .412 Printing/Newsletter 24.60                      392.84                   2,900.00                   3,500.00                   3,107.16              88.8%

5370 .412 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5380 .412 Training/Membership 1,209.37                 12,272.35              24,000.00                 25,000.00                12,727.65            50.9%

5381 .412 Dues/Membership -                          2,041.61                4,000.00                   4,000.00                   1,958.39              49.0%

5395 .412 Range/Ammunition -                          1,584.26                2,500.00                   2,500.00                   915.74                 36.6%

5455 .412 Computer 1,009.50                 28,590.04              25,071.00                 27,071.00                (1,519.04)             -5.6%

5475 .412 Equipment Purchase -                          11,408.39              14,000.00                 15,000.00                3,591.61              23.9%

5480 .412 Radio/Radar -                          -                         2,500.00                   3,000.00                   3,000.00              100.0%

5500 .412 Contract Services 3,695.23                 22,299.56              12,000.00                 12,000.00                (10,299.56)           -85.8%

5670 .412 Prisoner Care 2,380.00                 6,545.00                2,000.00                   2,000.00                   (4,545.00)             -227.3%

5700 .412 Office Supplies 213.21                    2,832.72                5,900.00                   6,750.00                   3,917.28              58.0%

5715 .412 Photography -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date  Annual Budget Balance

Statement of Activities

City of Fairway

General Operating Fund
For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

 % Remaining 

5720 .412 Miscellaneous -                          1,395.99                2,200.00                   2,500.00                   1,104.01              44.2%

5780 .412 Car Expense 261.37                    28,441.61              35,298.00                 45,582.00                17,140.39            37.6%

5875 .412 Capital Projects -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5900 .412 Capital Outlay -                          71,683.81              75,000.00                 75,000.00                3,316.19              4.4%

5910 .412 Transfer of Funds -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5911 .412 Transfer to Equipment Rsv. -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5960 .412 75th Anniversary Celebration -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Police 184,008.93             1,467,851.32         1,546,495.00            1,810,880.03           343,028.71          18.9%

Public Works

5010 .413 Salaries 50,567.47               378,543.78            401,804.16               475,002.00              96,458.22            20.3%

5020 .413 Overtime 111.68                    7,001.06                13,856.00                 20,006.00                13,004.94            65.0%

5030 .413 Payroll Taxes-Employer 3,728.20                 28,279.49              30,267.89                 36,338.00                8,058.51              22.2%

5090 .413 Retirement 6,895.87                 56,223.37              58,446.92                 69,872.98                13,649.61            19.5%

5200 .413 Uniforms -                          3,298.31                2,500.00                   2,500.00                   (798.31)                -31.9%

5220 .413 License Fees -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5230 .413 Utilities 1,348.20                 24,863.67              21,250.00                 25,500.00                636.33                 2.5%

5260 .413 Health Insurance 10,149.00               89,114.64              90,858.30                 109,030.00              19,915.36            18.3%

5320 .413 Consultant/Engineering -                          9,064.20                19,500.00                 24,000.00                14,935.80            62.2%

5330 .413 Building Maintenance 135.00                    264.65                   2,500.00                   3,000.00                   2,735.35              91.2%

5370 .413 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses -                          5,478.23                11,500.00                 15,000.00                9,521.77              63.5%

5380 .413 Training/Membership 3,075.00                 4,632.53                7,000.00                   7,000.00                   2,367.47              33.8%

5420 .413 Reimbursed Expenditures -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5472 .413 Equipment Rental -                          -                         3,000.00                   3,000.00                   3,000.00              100.0%

5510 .413 Tree Board -                          293.55                   -                            1,000.00                   706.45                 70.6%

5520 .413 Salt -                          12,293.73              15,000.00                 21,500.00                9,206.27              42.8%

5550 .413 Street Repair 18,742.50               18,742.50              20,000.00                 20,000.00                1,257.50              6.3%

5570 .413 Tree Expense 22,218.28               129,860.12            120,900.00               128,000.00              (1,860.12)             -1.5%

5580 .413 Street Lights 9,163.09                 96,366.77              120,416.60               144,500.00              48,133.23            33.3%

5585 .413 Crack Sealing -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5700 .413 Office Supplies -                          59.99                     1,375.00                   1,650.00                   1,590.01              96.4%

5720 .413 Miscellaneous (12.49)                     211.47                   290.00                      350.00                      138.53                 39.6%

5760 .413 Dump Fees 561.81                    5,613.60                4,500.00                   10,000.00                4,386.40              43.9%

5770 .413 Materials/Supplies 1,667.40                 18,202.28              18,000.00                 22,000.00                3,797.72              17.3%

5780 .413 Car Expense 856.49                    11,036.15              17,300.00                 21,000.00                9,963.85              47.4%

5783 .413 Lease/Purchase Payments -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5800 .413 Street Signs 4,238.75                 4,645.05                2,920.00                   3,500.00                   (1,145.05)             -32.7%

5900 .413 Capital Outlay -                          23,403.04              28,500.00                 28,500.00                5,096.96              17.9%

5910 .413 Transfer of Funds -                          -                         30,000.00                 30,000.00                30,000.00            100.0%

5940 .413 Debt Service - GO Bonds 2010 & 2012 -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5960 .413 75th Anniversary Celebration -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Public Works 133,446.25             927,492.18            1,041,684.87            1,222,248.98           294,756.80          24.1%
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date  Annual Budget Balance

Statement of Activities

City of Fairway

General Operating Fund
For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

 % Remaining 

Court

5010 .414 Salaries 9,387.18                 72,714.29              72,838.00                 86,355.00                13,640.71            15.8%

5020 .414 Overtime -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5030 .414 Payroll Taxes-Employer 704.24                    5,450.44                5,590.54                   6,607.00                   1,156.56              17.5%

5090 .414 Retirement 1,166.21                 8,540.70                8,444.60                   9,979.98                   1,439.28              14.4%

5260 .414 Health Insurance 889.10                    8,738.00                8,510.00                   10,212.00                1,474.00              14.4%

5350 .414 Legal Fees 1,646.00                 17,532.90              14,000.00                 16,800.00                (732.90)                -4.4%

5381 .414 Dues/Membership -                          75.00                     250.00                      250.00                      175.00                 70.0%

5640 .414 Driver License Reinstatement -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5660 .414 Law Enforcement Training -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5670 .414 Prisoner Care -                          -                         1,050.00                   1,200.00                   1,200.00              100.0%

5700 .414 Office Supplies -                          309.94                   1,250.00                   1,500.00                   1,190.06              79.3%

5720 .414 Miscellaneous -                          -                         416.70                      500.04                      500.04                 100.0%

5960 .414 75th Anniversary Celebration -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Court 13,792.73               113,361.27            112,349.84               133,404.02              20,042.75            15.0%

Parks & Recreation

5010 .415 Salaries 34,981.44               546,191.37            516,770.00               602,260.00              56,068.63            9.3%

5020 .415 Overtime -                          3,909.65                -                            -                            (3,909.65)             N/A

5030 .415 Payroll Taxes-Employer 1,818.68                 37,147.62              39,532.91                 46,073.00                8,925.38              19.4%

5090 .415 Retirement 4,473.45                 34,693.38              30,750.00                 39,464.00                4,770.62              12.1%

5200 .415 Uniforms (953.20)                   7,938.67                9,000.00                   9,000.00                   1,061.33              11.8%

5230 .415 Utilities 2,727.22                 42,131.02              38,200.00                 45,000.00                2,868.98              6.4%

5260 .415 Health Insurance 3,272.50                 34,233.47              38,181.60                 45,818.00                11,584.53            25.3%

5380 .415 Training/Membership 105.00                    19,431.91              15,100.00                 17,100.00                (2,331.91)             -13.6%

5420 .415 Reimbursed Expenditures 331.80                    2,035.47                2,200.00                   2,600.00                   564.53                 21.7%

5605 .415 Maintenance 710.00                    40,865.00              30,150.00                 34,500.00                (6,365.00)             -18.4%

5610 .415 Operating Supplies (418.91)                   19,171.14              10,725.00                 12,500.00                (6,671.14)             -53.4%

5630 .415 Taxes 2,009.55                 13,379.03              11,800.00                 12,500.00                (879.03)                -7.0%

5700 .415 Office Supplies -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5718 .415 Credit Card Fees 258.56                    8,681.70                7,480.00                   8,000.00                   (681.70)                -8.5%

5720 .415 Miscellaneous -                          -                         200.00                      200.00                      200.00                 100.0%

5820 .415 Chemicals 1,543.00                 16,718.50              22,000.00                 22,000.00                5,281.50              24.0%

5830 .415 Landscaping 1,600.00                 13,888.90              17,000.00                 22,000.00                8,111.10              36.9%

5840 .415 Facility Rental Supplies 352.84                    17,376.78              13,275.00                 16,000.00                (1,376.78)             -8.6%

5850 .415 Publicity/Memberships 60.00                      6,446.70                10,000.00                 11,200.00                4,753.30              42.4%

5860 .415 Swim Team Expenditures 1,166.20                 2,393.77                6,500.00                   6,500.00                   4,106.23              63.2%

5870 .415 Concession Supplies -                          51,628.55              49,000.00                 49,000.00                (2,628.55)             -5.4%

5900 .415 Capital Outlay -                          51,599.62              58,000.00                 58,000.00                6,400.38              11.0%

5920 .415 Concerts/Programming 4,285.46                 18,980.73              24,825.00                 28,000.00                9,019.27              32.2%

5925 .415 Transfer to SIM Fund -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

5926 .415 Transfer to Park Fund -                          -                         25,000.00                 25,000.00                25,000.00            100.0%

5931 .415 Special Events 105.70                    6,121.28                5,000.00                   7,000.00                   878.72                 12.6%

5960 .415 75th Anniversary Celebration -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Parks & Recreation 58,429.29               994,964.26            980,689.51               1,119,715.00           124,750.74          11.1%

Interfund Transfers

5910 .420 Transfer of Funds -                          -                         789,908.00               789,908.00              789,908.00          100.0%

5911 .420 Transfer to Equipment Rsv. -                          -                         70,000.00                 70,000.00                70,000.00            100.0%

5912 .420 Transfer to SIM Fund -                          60,000.00              68,745.00                 68,745.00                8,745.00              12.7%

5913 .420 Transfer to Debt Service Fund -                          -                         -                            -                            -                       N/A

Total Interfund Transfers -                          60,000.00              928,653.00               928,653.00              868,653.00          93.5%

Total Expenditures 501,530.31             5,112,266.58         6,216,838.62            7,080,568.05           1,968,301.47       27.8%

Change in Fund Balance (122,181.45)$         1,606,376.47$       88,837.68$               (346,355.05)$           (1,952,731.52)$   
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date  Annual Budget Balance

Statement of Activities

City of Fairway

General Operating Fund
For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

 % Remaining 

Total GF Reserves

 Change in Fund Balance w/o Cash

      Carryforward (including Reserves) 1,106,655.38$       1,106,117.55$       537.83$                    

Beginning Fund Balance 1,045,509.21          685,543.62            359,965.59               

Ending Fund Balance 2,152,164.59$       1,791,661.17$       360,503.42$             
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.110 Cash Carryforward -$                   359,965.56$   -$                  -$                     (359,965.56)$      

4740.110 Interest on Investments 107.72               537.83             -                    -                       (537.83)               

4800.110 Transfer of Funds -                     -                   -                    -                       -                      

Total Revenues 107.72               360,503.39      -                    -                       (360,503.39)        

Expenditures

5950.110 Contingency - General Fund Reserves -                     -                   -                    -                       -                      

Total Expenditures -                     -                   -                    -                       -                      

Change in Fund Balance 107.72$             360,503.39$   -$                  -$                     (360,503.39)$      

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

General Fund Reserves - 110

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

MILLER MANAGEMENT 12



Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.520 Cash Carryforward -$                   170,892.97$     50,395.64$          50,395.64$          (120,497.33)$      

4726.520 Special Highway Revenue 29,718.73          112,529.35       107,150.00          107,150.00          (5,379.35)            

4760.520 Miscellaneous -                     -                    -                        -                       -                      

Total Revenues 29,718.73          283,422.32       157,545.64          157,545.64          (125,876.68)        

Expenditures

5500.520 Contract Services -                     -                    -                        -                       -                      

5680.520 Street Repairs/Improvements -                     125,000.00       125,000.00          125,000.00          -                      

5681.520 CIP Street Projects -                     -                    -                        -                       -                      

5705.520 Cash Reserve -                     -                    -                        32,545.00            32,545.00           

5910.520 Transfer of Funds -                     -                    -                        -                       -                      

Total Expenditures -                     125,000.00       125,000.00          157,545.00          32,545.00           

Change in Fund Balance 29,718.73$       158,422.32$     32,545.64$          0.64$                   (158,421.68)$      

(12,470.65)$      

Beginning Fund Balance 73,728.24         

Ending Fund Balance 61,257.59$       

Statement of Activities

City of Fairway

Special Highway - 520

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date  Budget to Date Annual Budget  Balance 

Revenues

4000.540 Cash Carryforward -$                     319,280.69$     269,254.88$      269,254.88$       (50,025.81)$        

4770.540 Stormwater Utility Revenue 44,713.69            549,033.13       500,000.00        500,000.00         (49,033.13)          

4780.540 County/State Participation -                       -                    161,659.00        161,659.00         161,659.00         

Total Revenues 44,713.69            868,313.82       930,913.88        930,913.88         62,600.06           

Expenditures

5017.540 Stormwater Projects 137,140.00          324,638.70       363,404.00        363,404.00         38,765.30           

5205.540 Bond Payment -                       224,714.00       224,714.00        224,714.00         -                      

5705.540 Cash Reserve -                       -                    -                     -                      -                      

5720.540 Miscellaneous -                       -                    -                     -                      -                      

Total Expenditures 137,140.00          549,352.70       588,118.00        588,118.00         38,765.30           

Change in Fund Balance (92,426.31)$         318,961.12$     342,795.88$      342,795.88$       23,834.76$         

(319.57)$           

Beginning Fund Balance 292,875.69       

Ending Fund Balance 292,556.12$     

City of Fairway

Storm Water Utility - 540

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

Statement of Activities

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.660 Cash Carryforward -$                    85,001.81$      64,262.20$       64,262.20$          (20,739.61)$      

4005.660 Advalorem Tax -                      139,476.40      140,785.00       140,785.00          1,308.60            

4010.660 Back Tax 882.14                2,027.54          -                    -                       (2,027.54)          

4020.660 Local Sales Tax 25,959.58           172,190.61      154,166.70       185,000.00          12,809.39          

4050.660 Motor Vehicle Tax 3.70                    8,806.21          8,694.00           8,694.00              (112.21)             

4060.660 Rec Vehicle Tax/Commercial Vehicle Tax 1,064.03             1,113.56          59.00                59.00                   (1,054.56)          

4063.660 Telecom Slider Tax -                      -                   -                    -                       -                     

4740.660 Interest on Investments -                      -                   -                    -                       -                     

4760.660 Miscellaneous -                      -                   -                    -                       -                     

Total Revenues 27,909.45           408,616.13      367,966.90       398,800.20          (9,815.93)          

Expenditures

5205.660 Bond Payment -                      -                   -                    -                       -                     

5206.660 Bond Payment - 2016A GO -                      233,886.00      233,886.00       233,886.00          -                     

5207.660 Bond Payment- 2019 A -                      129,915.00      129,915.00       129,915.00          -                     

5706.660 Sales Tax Cash Reserve -                      -                   -                    -                       -                     

5720.660 Miscellaneous -                      -                   -                    35,000.00            35,000.00          

Total Expenditures -                      363,801.00      363,801.00       398,801.00          35,000.00          

Change in Fund Balance 27,909.45$         44,815.13$      4,165.90$         (0.80)$                  (44,815.93)$      

(40,186.68)$    

Beginning Fund Balance 122,196.83      

Ending Fund Balance 82,010.15$      

City of Fairway

Debt Service Fund - 660

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

Statement of Activities

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.665 Cash Carryforward -$                    453,875.07$   283,974.38          283,974.38         (169,900.69)       

4020.665 Local Sales Tax 51,919.15           344,381.27      312,500.00          375,000.00         30,618.73          

Total Revenues 51,919.15           798,256.34      596,474.38          658,974.38         (139,281.96)       

Expenditures

5782.665 Lease/Purchase Payment PW Facility -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

5901.665 Capital Outlay -                      118,266.29      -                       375,000.00         256,733.71        

5941.665 Bond Payment - 2014A GO -                      55,251.25        55,250.00            55,250.00           (1.25)                  

5942.665 Bond Payment - 2015A GO -                      198,525.00      198,525.00          198,525.00         -                     

5952.665 Sales Tax Reserve -                      -                   -                       30,199.38           30,199.38          

5960.665 75th Anniversary Celebration -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

Total Expenditures -                      372,042.54      253,775.00          658,974.38         286,931.84        

Change in Fund Balance 51,919.15$         426,213.80$   342,699.38$        -$                    (426,213.80)$     

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward (27,661.27)$    

Beginning Fund Balance 405,221.27      

Ending Fund Balance 377,560.00$   

City of Fairway
Statement of Activities

2014 Sales Tax Fund

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.750 Cash Carryforward -$                    910,000.00$   995,000.00$        995,000.00$       85,000.00$        

4810.750 Transfer from General Fund -                      -                   70,000.00            70,000.00           70,000.00          

4812.750 Transfer from PD -                      -                   -                        -                      -                     

4820.750 Transfer from PD Budget -                      -                   -                        -                      -                     

4830.750 Transfer from PW -                      -                   30,000.00            30,000.00           30,000.00          

Total Revenues -                      910,000.00      1,095,000.00       1,095,000.00      185,000.00        

Expenditures

5475.750 Equipment Purchase -                      -                   -                        -                      -                     

Total Expenditures -                      -                   -                        -                      -                     

Change in Fund Balance -$                    910,000.00$   1,095,000.00$     1,095,000.00$    185,000.00$      

-$                 

Beginning Fund Balance 910,000.00      

Ending Fund Balance 910,000.00$   

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

Equipment Reserve Fund - 750

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.760 Cash Carryforward -$                    3,649.23$        -$                  -$                  (3,649.23)$         

4410.760 Programs/Events -                      902.00             2,050.00           2,500.00           1,598.00            

4412.760 Tours/Admissions 655.00                4,599.00          3,550.00           5,000.00           401.00               

4415.760 Facility Rental -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

4420.760 SIM Foundation -                      60,000.00        80,000.00         80,000.00         20,000.00          

4425.760 KSHS -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

4430.760 Donations -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

4800.760 Transfer of Funds -                      60,000.00        48,000.00         68,745.00         8,745.00            

Total Revenues 655.00                129,150.23      133,600.00       156,245.00       27,094.77          

Expenditures

5010.760 Salaries 10,802.50           74,697.50        78,957.90         93,314.00         18,616.50          

5020.760 Overtime -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

5030.760 Payroll Taxes-Employer 812.41                5,570.46          6,040.38           7,139.00           1,568.54            

5090.760 Retirement 1,274.61             9,827.73          9,800.06           11,585.00         1,757.27            

5200.760 Uniforms -                      213.61             250.00              250.00              36.39                 

5230.760 Utilities 972.07                17,260.84        18,375.00         22,000.00         4,739.16            

5260.760 Health Insurance -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

5380.760 Training/Membership -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

5605.760 Maintenance 707.00                12,284.31        13,475.00         19,100.00         6,815.69            

5610.760 Operating Supplies 93.97                  1,964.75          300.00              500.00              (1,464.75)           

5850.760 Publicity/Memberships -                      178.00             80.00                80.00                (98.00)                

5920.760 Concerts/Programming (250.00)               608.86             936.00              1,250.00           641.14               

5930.760 Law Enforcement -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

5960.760 75th Anniversary Celebration -                      -                   -                    -                    -                     

Total Expenditures 14,412.56           122,606.06      128,214.34       155,218.00       32,611.94          

Change in Fund Balance (13,757.56)$        6,544.17$        5,385.66$         1,027.00$         (5,517.17)$         

2,894.94$        

Beginning Fund Balance 397.89             

Ending Fund Balance 3,292.83$        

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

Shawnee Indian Mission Fund - 760

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.770 Cash Carryforward -$                    4,205.51$        756.29$               756.29$              (3,449.22)$         

4280.770 Local Alcoholic Liquor -                      2,030.29          1,125.00              1,500.00             (530.29)              

Total Revenues -                      6,235.80          1,881.29              2,256.29             (3,979.51)           

Expenditures

5305.770 Park Improvements -                      -                   2,256.29              2,256.29             2,256.29            

5705.770 Cash Reserve -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

5960.770 75th Anniversary Celebration -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

Total Expenditures -                      -                   2,256.29              2,256.29             2,256.29            

Change in Fund Balance -$                    6,235.80$        (375.00)$              -$                    (6,235.80)$         

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward 2,030.29$        

Beginning Fund Balance 4,205.51          

Ending Fund Balance 6,235.80$        

City of Fairway

Special Parks & Recreation Fund - 770

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

Statement of Activities
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.780 Cash Carryforward -$                    30,674.00$      9,775.00           9,775.00             (20,899.00)$       

4772.780 Tree Protection Fees -                      1,875.00          -                    -                      (1,875.00)           

Total Revenues -                      32,549.00        9,775.00           9,775.00             (22,774.00)         

Expenditures

5306.780 Tree Expenses -                      -                   -                    -                      -                     

5705.780 Cash Reserve -                      -                   -                    9,625.00             9,625.00            

5960.780 75th Anniversary Celebration -                      -                   -                    -                      -                     

Total Expenditures -                      -                   -                    9,625.00             9,625.00            

Change in Fund Balance -$                    32,549.00$      9,775.00$         150.00$              (32,399.00)$       

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward 1,875.00$        

Beginning Fund Balance 13,074.00        

Ending Fund Balance 14,949.00$      

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

Fairway Tree Fund - 780

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.800 Cash Carryforward -$                          -$                     -                    -                      -$                   

4790.800 Federal Grant Proceeds -                            -                       -                    -                      -                     

Total Revenues -                            -                       -                    -                      -                     

Expenditures

5895.800 Federal Grant Expenses -                            -                       529,332.24       529,332.24         529,332.24        

Total Expenditures -                            -                       529,332.24       529,332.24         529,332.24        

Change in Fund Balance -$                          -$                     (529,332.24)$    (529,332.24)$      (529,332.24)$     

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward -$                     

Beginning Fund Balance -                       

Ending Fund Balance -$                     

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

Federal Grant Fund - 800

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.825 Cash Carryforward -$                    2,700.16$        30.26                30.26                  (2,669.90)$         

4020.825 Local Sales Tax 2,053.14             20,916.74        37,500.00         45,000.00           24,083.26          

Total Revenues 2,053.14             23,616.90        37,530.26         45,030.26           21,413.36          

Expenditures

5896.825 Developer Distribution -                      15,320.67        33,375.00         44,500.00           29,179.33          

5910.825 Transfer of Funds -                      154.76             375.00              500.00                345.24               

Total Expenditures -                      15,475.43        33,750.00         45,000.00           29,524.57          

Change in Fund Balance 2,053.14$           8,141.47$        3,780.26$         30.26$                (8,111.21)$         

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward 5,441.31$        

Beginning Fund Balance 7,580.16          

Ending Fund Balance 13,021.47$      

City of Fairway

Statement of Activities

55th Street CID Fund - 825

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenues

4000.880 Cash Carryforward -$                    1.00$               1.00$                   1.00$                  -$                   

4775.880 Drug Tax Revenue -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

Total Revenues -                      1.00                 1.00                     1.00                    -                     

Expenditures

5930.880 Law Enforcement -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

Total Expenditures -                      -                   -                       -                      -                     

Change in Fund Balance -$                    1.00$               1.00$                   1.00$                  -$                   

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward -$                 

Beginning Fund Balance 1.00                 

Ending Fund Balance 1.00$               

City of Fairway

Drug Tax Fund - 880

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025

Statement of Activities
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Unencumbered

Current Month Year to Date Budget to Date Annual Budget Balance

Revenue

4000.900 Cash Carryforward -$                    2,226,461.15$    2,162,675.46$     2,162,675.46$    (63,785.69)$         

4020.900 Local Sales Tax 25,959.58           172,190.65         145,830.00          175,000.00         2,809.35               

4760.900 Miscellaneous -                      41,781.97           -                       -                      (41,781.97)           

4780.900 County/State Participation -                      44,740.95           21,000.00            21,000.00           (23,740.95)           

4800.900 Transfer of Funds -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

4810.900 Transfer from General Fund -                      -                      789,908.00          789,908.00         789,908.00          

Total Revenue 25,959.58           2,485,174.72      3,119,413.46       3,148,583.46      663,408.74          

Expenses

5875.900 Capital Projects 43,680.09           685,576.95         1,021,031.00       1,021,031.00      335,454.05          

5892.900 Architect/Engineering Fees 28,779.80           148,364.55         -                       -                      (148,364.55)         

5950.900 Contingency - General Fund Reserves -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

Total Expenses 72,459.89           833,941.50         1,021,031.00       1,021,031.00      187,089.50          

Change in Fund Balance (46,500.31)$        1,651,233.22$    2,098,382.46$     2,127,552.46$    476,319.24          

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward (575,227.93)$      

Beginning Fund Balance 2,147,688.39      

Ending Fund Balance 1,572,460.46$    

Revenue

4000.904 Cash Carryforward -$                    582,998.96$       -$                     -$                    (582,998.96)$       

4760.904 Miscellaneous -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

Total Revenue -                      582,998.96         -                       -                      (582,998.96)         

Expenses

5891.904 Construction Fees -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

5892.904 Architect/Engineering Fees -                      41,402.50           -                       -                      (41,402.50)           

5894.904 Contracted Services -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

5910.904 Transfer of Funds -                      -                      -                       -                      -                        

Total Expenses -                      41,402.50           -                       -                      (41,402.50)           

Change in Fund Balance -$                    541,596.46$       -$                     -$                    (541,596.46)         

Change in Fund Balance without Cash Carryforward (41,402.50)$        

Beginning Fund Balance 582,998.85         

Ending Fund Balance 541,596.35$       

General Capital Improvement Funds

Unrestricted ARPA Funds

City of Fairway
Statement of Activities

General Capital Improvement Funds held in General Fund - 900's

For the 10 Months Ended October 31, 2025
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
TO:  Melanie Hepperly, Mayor 

 
FROM:     J.P. Thurlo, Chief of Police 

 
DATE:     November 4, 2025 

 
SUBJECT: October 2025 Monthly Report 
 
 
OVERVIEW: 
 
 

TYPE October 2024 October 2025 
Reports 35 47 
Arrests 13 34 
Citations 133 218 

  
  
ACTIVITY: 
 
We had 485 activities entered into the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) system in 
October.  Here are some of those activities:  
 

• 12 Alarm Calls  
• 2 Accidents  
• 1 Disturbance – 0 armed 
• 0 Burglary  
• 271 Car Stops 
• 0 Pedestrian Checks 
• 17 Animal Calls  

 
Occurrences  

 Type Time Notes  
 Fairway Warrant 10/01/2025 

14:20 
5252 BELINDER RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 
(FAIRWAY PD) Fairway Warrant  

 

 Theft 10/02/2025 
11:22 

5500 blk of NORWOOD RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 
Unknown subject used victim's personal information to 
create additional phone lines on his account, which he 
did not know about or authorize.  

 



     
 Theft 10/03/2025 

19:59 
5500 blk of FAIRWAY RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 
Victims personal information, to include her address and 
credit card information was used in an attempt to 
purchase two laptops valued at approximately $2200 
dollars. Her card information was also used to purchase 
these laptops and other items.  

 

 Drugs 10/03/2025 
22:16 

6500 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, MISSION, 
KS 66202 Offender contacted on a traffic stop found to 
be in possession of an open container and marijuana.  

 

 Outside Warrant 10/05/2025 
10:08 

4400 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, FAIRWAY, 
JOHNSON KS 66205 Arrested party was contacted on 
traffic and found to have an active Leawood warrant. 
Subject was arrested and held on scene until transferred 
to the custody of Leawood PD officers for processing.  

 

 Outside Warrant 10/06/2025 
07:08 

4400 SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, FAIRWAY, 
JOHNSON KS 66205 Arrested party was contacted on 
traffic and found to have an active Johnson County 
warrant. Subject was arrested and transported to the 
Olathe ADC where he was transferred to the custody of 
JOCO deputies.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 10/07/2025 
03:41 

I35 HWY and E 127TH ST, OLATHE KS USA 66062 
Subject was contacted by the Olathe Police Department 
and found to have active Fairway warrants. Subject was 
arrested, processed and released from the scene after 
posting his $1000 bond by cash.  

 

     
 Outside Warrant 10/07/2025 

13:15 
5400 blk of FAIRWAY RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 The 
subject, was contacted on traffic and found to have an 
active warrant out of Westwood. The subject was 
arrested and released to WWPD.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 10/07/2025 
20:46 

96TH ST and STATE LINE RD, LEAWOOD KS 
66206 Subject was contacted by the Leawood Police 
Department and found to have an active Fairway 
warrant. Subject was arrested, processed and released 
from the scene after posting a payment bond of $183 
opting to plead guilty to the traffic charge.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 10/07/2025 
22:31 

5252 BELINDER RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 (FWPD) 
Subject was contacted by WYCO SO and found to have 
active Fairway warrants. Subject was arrested, processed 
and released from the scene after posting her bond of 
$1000 by credit card.  

 

 Fraud/Forgery/ID 10/09/2025 
11:10 

5600 blk of MISSION RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 
Identity theft  

 

     



Drugs 10/10/2025 
21:45 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and BELINDER RD, 
FAIRWAY KS  
66205 Suspect was contacted on a traffic stop and found 
to be in possession of drug paraphernalia.  

 Drugs 10/10/2025 
21:45 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and BELINDER RD, 
FAIRWAY KS 66205 Suspect was contacted on a 
traffic stop, found to be in possession of marijuana.  

 

 Drugs 10/10/2025 
22:46 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and BELINDER RD, 
FAIRWAY KS 66205 Subject contacted on traffic stop 
found to be in possession of methamphetamine and drug 
paraphernalia.  

 

 Weapons Violation 10/11/2025 
14:23 

4300 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, FAIRWAY, 
KS 66205 Subject contacted on traffic and found to be 
felon in possession of a firearm and in possession of 
drug paraphernalia.  

 

 warrant arrest 10/12/2025 
17:01 

5252 BELINDER RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 
(FAIRWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT) The subject, 
was contacted by PVPD and was found to have (3) 
active warrants out of Fairway. The subject could not 
post his bond. The subject was arrested, transported, and 
lodged at Olathe ADC. The subject will remain in jail 
until he posts his $1200.00 bond or until 24 hours has 
expired. After 24 hours, the subject can be released on 
his signature.  

 

 Outside Warrant 10/13/2025 
13:29 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and CANTERBURY 
RD, WESTERN INTERSECTION FAIRWAY KS 
66205 Subject contacted on traffic and found to have an 
active Lenexa warrant. Subject was taken into custody 
and released to Lenexa PD officers for service of their 
warrant.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 10/14/2025 
08:46 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and ABERDEEN RD, 
FAIRWAY KS 66205 Arrested party contacted on 
traffic and found to have Fairway, Leawood, and PV 
warrants. Subject arrested and lodged on Fairway 
warrant.  

 

 Domestic Dispute 10/14/2025 
16:49 

5600 blk of MISSION RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 The 
subject, was engaged in a conversation with her 
husband. During this discussion, her husband recorded 
their conversation, when he did not stop recording, she 
slapped the phone out of his hand. The subject admitted 
to this action, stating that she wanted him to stop 
recording.  

 

 Outside Warrant 10/17/2025 
12:54 

3800 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, FAIRWAY, 
KS 66205 Subject contacted on traffic and found to have 
an active Prairie Village KS warrant.  

 



 Outside Warrant 10/18/2025 
16:30 

2900 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, FAIRWAY, 
KS 66205 The subject, was contacted on traffic and 
found to have an active warrant out of Westwood. The 
subject was arrested and released to Westwood PD.  

 

 Outside Warrant 10/18/2025 
16:36 

5500 blk of MISSION RD, FAIRWAY, JO KS 66205 
The subject, was contacted on traffic and found to have 
an active warrant out of Mission Hills. The subject was 
arrested and released to Mission Hills PD.  

 

 Info- Assist Outside/ 
Pursuit  

10/18/2025 
19:46 

5900 blk of WOODSON ST, MISSION, KS 66202 
Multiple subjects engaged in a physical disturbance at a 
bar in Mission, KS. Information and video were 
collected from witnesses.  

 

 Outside Warrant 10/18/2025 
22:41 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and NEOSHO LN, 
FAIRWAY KS 66205 Subject was contacted on traffic 
and found to have an active Lenexa warrant. Subject 
was arrested, processed and released to Lenexa PD.  

 

 DUI 10/19/2025 
02:34 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and BELINDER RD, 
FAIRWAY KS 66205 Subject was contacted during an 
occupied vehicle check and found to be DUI.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 10/19/2025 
03:16 

5252 BELINDER RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 (FWPD) 
Subject was contacted by the JOCO Jail and found to 
have active Fairway warrants. Subject’s warrants were 
faxed to the jail for service.  

 

 Accident - Hit and 
Run 

10/20/2025 
08:19 

61ST and MISSION RD, FAIRWAY KS 66205 V1 was 
eastbound on 61st street 100 feet west of Mission Rd 
where it struck parked X1 and left the scene.  

 

 
 

   
 Invest - MIR 10/20/2025 

18:35 
SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and NEOSHO LN, 
WESTERN INTERSECTION FAIRWAY KS 66205 A 
sick raccoon that was struck by multiple vehicles was 
euthanized by officers.  

 

 
 

   
     
 Fairway Warrant 10/21/2025 

13:14 
150 W SANTA FE ST, OLATHE, KS 66061 Subject 
contacted at JOCO court. Arrested by court personnel 
and lodged on Fairway warrant. Warrant paperwork 
faxed to court for service.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 10/21/2025 
17:31 

5252 BELINDER RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 (FWPD) 
Faxed warrant to County Jail.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 10/22/2025 
18:33 

27700 blk of W 159TH ST, NEW CENTURY, KS 
66031 Subject was contacted while at New Century jail 
and was found to have six active Fairway Kansas 
warrants.  
  

 

 Invest - MIR 10/23/2025 4400 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, FAIRWAY,  



20:30 KS 66205 Alleged check fraud / worthless check  
 Outside Warrant 10/24/2025 

12:49 
4300 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, FAIRWAY, 
KS 66205 Subject contacted on traffic and found to have 
an active Merriam KS warrant.  

 

 Outside Warrant 10/24/2025 
12:49 

4300 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, FAIRWAY, 
KS 66205 Subject contacted on traffic and found to have 
an active JOCO KS warrant.  

 

 Outside Warrant 10/28/2025 
08:59 

4400 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, FAIRWAY, 
JOHNSON KS 66205 Arrested party contacted on 
traffic and found to have an active Lenexa warrant. 
Subject arrested and transferred to the custody of 
Lenexa PD officers for service of their warrant.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 10/28/2025 
14:50 

101 N KANSAS AVE, OLATHE, KS 66061 
(JOHNSON COUNTY ADULT DETENTION 
CENTER) The subject was contacted at the Olathe ADC 
and was found to have (2) active warrants out of 
Fairway. The warrants were faxed and served at the jail. 
The subject will remain in jail until he posts his $1200 
bond or until 24 hours has expired. After 24 hours, the 
subject can be released on his signature. The subject was 
given a new court date of 12/3/2025.  

 

 Accident 10/29/2025 
08:40 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and MISSION RD, 
FAIRWAY, Kansas V1 was WB on Shawnee Mission 
Parkway and turned south (left) on Mission. V2 was EB 
on Shawnee Mission Parkway. Both ran red lights and 
struck each other in the intersection. Both were cited.  

 

 Outside Warrant 10/29/2025 
18:50 

5728 MISSION RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 Subject 
contacted on a traffic stop found to have a JOCO 
warrant.  

 

 Outside Warrant 10/30/2025 
16:51 

5300 blk of BELINDER RD, FAIRWAY, KS 66205 
Subject was contacted on a traffic stop and arrested on 
an Olathe warrant.  

 

 Fairway Warrant 10/30/2025 
16:56 

SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY and MISSION RD, 
FAIRWAY KS 66205 Subject was contacted on traffic 
and found to have an active Fairway KS warrant. 
Subject was arrested and transported to Fairway PD 
where he posted his $500 bond.  

 

 Drugs 10/30/2025 
19:02 

3300 blk of SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY, FAIRWAY, 
KS 66205 Suspect was contacted on traffic and found to 
be in possession of marijuana and paraphernalia.  

 

 False 
Info/Lie/Interfere/Flee 

10/31/2025 
21:00 

SHAWNEE MISSION and MISSION RD, FAIRWAY 
KS 66205 Pursuit of a stolen vehicle, whose driver is 
wanted for DV aggravated assault.  

 

 





 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 

MONTHLY REPORT – October 2025 
 
 

 
Street Sweeping 
 

Street Sweeping is off to a bit of a slow start. After 
sweeping Ward 2 there was a mechanical issue with 
the gutter broom. It is currently being serviced, and 

we hope for it to be back on the road soon 
 

 
MPR Conference 
 
Several staff members attended the annual Fall MPR 
Conference in Branson, MO, October 22 – 24. Several 
educational sessions were provided to cities 
completely free of charge. 
 
 
Shawnee Indian Mission Fall Festival 

 
The Public Works Department provided support 
services for the annual Shawnee Indian Mission 
Fall Festival. Staff set out over 100 “No Parking” 
signs as well as Type-III barricades for street 
closure. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Stormwater 
 
October Stormwater updates:  
 
Watershed Number 1- Next Meeting 4th Quarter. 
 
NPDES (National Pollution Discharge Elimination System)- Plan 
for FY 2026-2030 submitted for review; Draft Permit recieved 
 
APWA 5600 Criteria Update- Update to be voted on at KC Metro 
APWA Holiday Party on December 10. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Parks & Recreation Department 

 
October 2025 Report 

 

November Activities: 

• Mon-Thu - Open Gym Gymnastics  

• Tuesdays – Chair Yoga 

• Thursdays – Mindful Strength Training 

• Thursdays – Advanced Yoga 

• November 1 – Beyond the Classroom at SIM 

• November 8 – Western Academy Speaker Series at SIM 

• November 11 – Closed for Veterans Day 

• November 22 – Tree Sale Begins at SIM 

• November 27-28 – Closed for Thanksgiving 
 

 
Pool 
The pool facility has been fully winterized, including irrigation shut off, pool cover installation 
and shower/restroom shut off.  
 
October Facility Rentals 
City Hall – 23 (19 Nerf, 4 Gymnastics, 1 Dance, 1 Movie, 1 Multipurpose Room) 
Pool House – 0 
Large Shelter – 9 
 
Shawnee Indian Mission 
The Shawnee Indian Mission Foundation hosted the “Night at the Mission” event on Thursday, 
October 9. The event serves as a fundraiser for the Shawnee Indian Mission Foundation. 
Attendees were treated to an evening with wonderful food, live music, presenters and 
information about the site. The following Saturday, the Shawnee Indian Mission Foundation 
hosted the annual Fall Festival at the site. While final attendance and budgetary analysis are still 
being compiled, the Shawnee Indian Mission Foundation relayed optimistic feedback regarding 
event attendance, vendors and cost recovery.   
 
I have printed a “Calendar of Events” for the Shawnee Indian Mission and placed them on your 
seat at the dais. There are many programs and events being held at the site year-round and 
Jennifer would love to see you attend a few of them!  
 
 



 

Driveway Trick-or-Treat 
There were 187 children registered (over 30 more than last year) and we made 92 stops 
throughout Fairway (76 last year) with our Halloween-themed trailer, Gator, Parks & Rec truck 
and two Police vehicles. Every Fairway department helped with this event, with Officer Krauze 
(PD) and myself leading the way, Jackson (Parks & Rec) in the Gator, Chuck Aldridge (Public 
Works) pulling the inflatable trailer with Abbie (Admin) in the bed of Chuck’s truck preparing 
Halloween buckets, Renee (Parks & Rec) running Halloween buckets to children, Chris Mann 
(Public Works) trailing in the Parks & Rec Truck with the Marshmallow Man in the bed, and 
Officer Funkhouser (PD) bringing up the rear. This is one-of-a-kind event is unique to Fairway, as 
a larger city would most likely not be able to pull off the driveway delivery like Fairway is able to 
do. Jackson & Renee have really taken the organization of this event to new levels, as it is a very 
intense preparation timeline for a 3-hour event. Between assembling close to 200 Halloween 
buckets, coordination with all departments and creating a route sheet that is safe for both 
participants and staff, their efforts should be applauded.  
 

     
 

 



 

Parks & Recreation Staff Speaking at National Conferences. 
Recreation Supervisor Renee Reis and Shawnee Indian Mission Site Director Jennifer Laughlin 
both presented sessions at national conferences around the country in October.  
 
Renee presented at two different sessions at the World Waterpark Association (WWA) in 
Orlando, Florida on October 23rd. The first session, “Enhancing New Hire Orientations for 
Success”, explored best practices for onboarding new hires in a way that fosters engagement, 
retention and job readiness. Her second session, “50 In-Service Ideas in 50 Minutes”, introduced 
training ideas designed to keep lifeguards motivated, prepared and confident.  

 
 
Jennifer was a speaker at the Midwest Archives Conference (MAC) held at the Kaplan Feldman 
Holocaust Museum in St. Louis, MO on October 23rd-25th. Jennifer shared her experiences as the 
Site Director of the Shawnee Indian Mission Historic Site, including the vast and complicated 
events throughout the near 200-year existence which took place on the grounds and buildings. 
Jennifer was able to attend other sessions at the conference and she has returned with several 
ideas that could be implemented at the Shawnee Indian Mission.   

 
 



 

Pool Pavillion Project 
Previously, we had referred to this project as the Pool Shelter Project. To avoid future confusion 
with the current Large Shelter and Small Shelter just outside the pool fence, we have decided to 
name the new structure the “Pool Pavillion”. The new fence locations have been set, and the 
construction area has been taken down to dirt. We have been notified by Crouch Recreation 
that the pavilion installation should be completed by December 1. As soon as the shelter is 
installed, Smith Brothers will being adding the landscaping, irrigation, synthetic turf and planting 
the 30+ trees on the site.  



NOTE, THESE MINUTES ARE NOT FOR PUBLIC DISSEMINATION UNTIL THEY HAVE 
BEEN APPROVED BY THE FAIRWAY CITY COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS 

 
The Council of the City of Fairway, Kansas, held their regular meeting at 6:30 P.M. at 
5240 Belinder Road, Fairway, Kansas, on Monday, October 13, 2025. 

 
Present: Council Members Whitney Henley, David Watkins, Jerry Williams, Kelly 

Ann Buszek, Lee Story, Dan Bailey, Joseph Levin, and Tanya Keys. 
 

Absent: None.   
     
Presiding: Mayor Melanie Hepperly. 

 
Staff Present: Nathan Nogelmeier, City Administrator; Jim Mossman, City Attorney; 

J.P. Thurlo, Police Chief; Bill Stogsdill, Director of Public Works (via 
Zoom); Brice Soeken, Director of Parks and Recreation. 

  
Visitors:    Tommy and Robin Cappel, Saving a Hero’s Place, Texas; Jason Rogers, 

5439 Fairway Road; Eric Smith, 5346 Belinder; Laura Chisholm, 5508 
Norwood. 

 
CALL TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

Mayor Hepperly called the meeting to order.    
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
Mayor Hepperly led the Council in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

PROCLAMATION:  INDIGENOUS PEOPLES DAY 
 
Mayor Hepperly read a Proclamation designating Monday, October 13, 2025 as 
Indigenous Peoples Day in the City of Fairway.  She urged citizens to reflect on 
the culturally diverse struggles of Indigenous people on this land.  
 

PROCLAMATION:  NATIONAL FIRST RESPONDERS’ DAY 
 
Mayor Hepperly read a Proclamation designating Tuesday, October 28, 2025 as 
National First Responders Day in the City of Fairway. She urged citizens to join 
with representatives of the American Public Works Association and government 
agencies in activities, events and ceremonies paying tribute to public works first 
responders, alongside law enforcement, firefighters, paramedics, and other 
emergency personnel to recognize the substantial contributions they make to 
protecting national health, safety and advancing the quality of life for all.  
 

PROCLAMATION:  RAINY DAY BOOKS DAY 
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Mayor Hepperly read a Proclamation celebrating the 50th Anniversary of Rainy 
Day Books and designating November 4, 2025 as Rainy Day Books Day in the 
City of Fairway.  She encouraged residents to celebrate this remarkable milestone 
by supporting independent bookstores, sharing great stories and cherishing the joy 
of reading that Rainy Day Books has so beautifully cultivated for fifty years.  
 

MONTHLY REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
CONSOLIDATED FIRE DISTRICT NO. 2, CHIEF CHICK 

 
Chief Chick referred to the report in the packet.  He discussed turnout times 
indicating that they are somewhat slower.  They researched the situation and 
discovered the longer turn out times are attributable to Station 2, which is being 
remodeled.  During construction, they moved the firefighters to another area of 
the station that is a little harder to get to so they have addressed the issue. 
Upgrades are being made to the data management systems and software programs 
which will allow them to have a more graphic representation of the kinds of 
services they are providing to communities.  Construction at Station 22 is on 
budget and the work is scheduled to be completed in the Spring of 2026.  The 
budget process is complete and the Board has approved a small increase in the 
mill levy to fund long term major capital purchases, which are projected out 12 to 
15 years.   
 
Chief Chick stated that the County Commission has asked the Fire District to 
bring them a level mill levy; however, that poses a bit of a challenge with capital 
initiatives.  The Fire District Board is discussing how to put off some capital 
projects or using some sort of bond financing in order to meet the capital needs.  
He expects to have more information on that in the near future.  
 

ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE COMMITTEE, MR. NOGELMEIER 
 

Monthly Report 
 

City Administrator Nogelmeier referred to the Administration report in the packet 
subject to questions.  He discussed an error in the sales tax distribution by the 
State.  That error was corrected and funds were deposited on October 1.  
 
Responding to Councilman Story’s question, City Administrator Nogelmeier 

explained that the e-scooter issue was discussed at the Committee meeting, but a 
consensus was not reached.  The discussion will be continued to the October 29, 
2025 Committee meeting and the hope is that a draft Ordinance will come before 
the Council at its November 10, 2025 meeting. 
 

POLICE COMMITTEE, CHIEF THURLO 
 
Monthly Report 
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Chief Thurlo referred to the report in the packet, subject to questions.  He reported 
that the police activity has not changed and nearly every day someone is taken 
into custody for drugs, financial crimes and warrants.   
 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE, MR. STOGSDILL 
 

Monthly Report  
 
Director Stogsdill referred the Council to the report in the packet, subject to 
questions.  
 

PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE, MR. SOEKEN 
 

Monthly Report 
 
Director Soeken referred the Council to the report in the packet, subject to 
questions.  He stated that the report of the 2025 Pool season is available on the 
website; however, it will be updated with adjustments that they plan to make for 
next year.  
 
Responding to Councilman Watkins question, Director Soeken reported that the 
golf simulator is included in the 2026 budget and will be installed in August of 
2026 with a planned open of Labor Day.  The simulator will be open through the 
winter season.  
 

MONTHLY REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES 
 

Tree Board 
 
No report.     
 

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 
  

Mayor Hepperly outlined the three items on the Consent Agenda.  The Consent 
Agenda items include the following: (A) Minutes of Previous Regular and Special 
City Council Meetings; (B) Claims and Appropriations – Ordinance #1835 – 
September 2025; (C) Mayoral Appointment to the Planning Commission. 
 
Mayor Hepperly discussed her Mayoral Appointments to the Planning 
Commission.  She stated that Commissioner Drew Canning sold his home and 
moved outside the City so there has been a vacancy on the Commission for some 
time.  Michael Tamburini will fill the vacancy in Ward 1 for the remaining 
duration of the term, until February 2026.  Mr. Tamburini is an attorney with the 
Levy Craig Law Firm. 
 
Mayor Hepperly also announced that Commissioner Denton has resigned from the 
Commission and his remaining term, until February 2026, will be filled by Doug 
Dalgleish, an attorney from Stinson LLP.  
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Mayor Hepperly thanked Commissioner Denton for his many years of service, 
adding that he was extremely valued.  
 
Mayor Hepperly asked for discussion from the Council.  Hearing none, she asked 
for comments from the public related to the Consent Agenda.  Hearing none, she 
asked for a motion. 
 
Councilman Bailey moved that the Council approve Consent Agenda Items A, B 
and C on the Consent Agenda. Councilman Watkins seconded the motion and the 
motion carried unanimously.  
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. Presentation: Saving a Hero’s Place 
 
Chief Thurlo introduced Fairway Officer Krause who discussed the Saving a 
Hero’s Place organization.  
 
Officer Krause stated that he became aware of Saving a Hero’s Place back in 

2019 when the organization was commissioned to build an honor chair for the 
Chief of Police in Naperville, Illinois who was killed in the line of duty a long, 
long time ago.  He was also previously an officer at the Police Department in 
Bonner Springs and Saving a Hero’s Place made two chairs for fallen officers 

from Bonner Springs.  He wanted to bring that tradition to Fairway as a way to 
continue to remember and honor those who made the ultimate sacrifice.  He 
introduced Tommy and Robin Cappel, from Saving a Hero’s Place. 
 
Tommy Cappel introduced his wife, Robin Cappel, and stated that they founded 
the organization in October of 2013.  He was a member of the San Antonio Police 
Department in Texas.  He graduated in 2010, and his classmate was killed two 
months after graduation.  The San Antonio Police Department lost an officer 
almost every year in the line of duty so early in his career he experienced the risks 
and sacrifices that police officers make.  Prior to him working at the San Antonio 
Police Department, someone went and bought a chair and put a metal plaque on it 
for one of the officers who was killed.   When another officer was lost at a 
different station, someone asked him to build a chair because he had 
woodworking experience back to when he was a little kid.  He built the chair and 
delivered it, but did not really realize how important that chair would be for the 
other officers at that station. That was supposed to be the only time he would 
build a chair. 
 
Then, when the officer was killed in his police car at the Boston Marathon 
bombing in 2013, it really bothered and angered him.  He sent an email to that 
Police Department and offered to build a chair for the officer.  He didn’t expect to 

get a response, but they emailed him back immediately accepting the offer.  He 
built the chair and delivered it to Boston.  When they presented the chair, he and 
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his wife saw what it meant to know that the officer would always have a seat at 
that Police Station.  
 
They knew that they needed to keep building chairs so they set up a nonprofit.  
The chair for Fairway will be their 312th chair.  And, while that seems like a lot of 
chairs, there are over 100 officers killed in the line of duty every year. They 
personally deliver every chair or get another officer to do it.   
 
As for funding, they did not want the Police Departments to have to pay for the 
chairs, so they solicit and receive donations throughout the year to help with the 
costs.  
 
Robin Cappel explained that the purpose of the Honor Chair is to be used as one 
of the few places shift mates can sit together before going on their tours during 
roll call.  Not only are activities and assignments read, but the chair can also be a 
place for some healthy banter, kudos for previous actions, and a reminder that 
they are not alone.  When an officer makes the ultimate sacrifice, his or her 
presence is missed.  The Honor Chair is placed in the roll call room as a reminder 
that even though the officer is not there physically, the officer will always be with 
them as they head out to the battles during their watch.  
 
Mr. and Mrs. Cappel uncovered and presented the Honor Chair for Officer Jonah 
Oswald. 
 
Mayor Hepperly thanked the Cappel’s for the beautiful chair.  She stated that 
Officer Oswald was a very special person and he will never be forgotten.   
 

COMMENTS BY GOVERNING BODY 
 

Mayor Hepperly asked for comments by the Governing Body.   
 
Councilwoman Henley thanked staff for their work at the community recycling 
event. 
 
Councilman Watkins thanked the Cappel’s for the wonderful chair for the City 
and stated that it will be a way to forever remember Officer Oswald. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Mayor Hepperly asked if there were members of the public who would like to 
comment.  She noted that she expects the public comments this evening will be 
about the vacancy at the former Houlihan’s building in the Fairway Shops.  She is 
a facts-based person and does not make a decision or give a recommendation until 
she knows all the facts.   
 
She knows that the Council, staff and residents want this restaurant in Fairway. 
First Washington owns the Fairway Shops but the building where Houlihan’s was 

previously located is owned by a total of 11 private investors.  She recalled that 
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the restauranter, Whitney VinZant, gave a presentation to the Council on February 
10, 2025 wherein he discussed the Brew Top concept and what he wanted to 
accomplish at the restaurant.  The Funding Agreement is the very first thing that 
happens in this type of a transaction and it commits an individual or entity to 
funding costs the City will incur in making this transaction happen.  This funding 
includes legal fees or consultant fees which are not budgeted so the Funding 
Agreement allows the City to have money to accomplish the transaction.  The 
Funding Agreement was approved by the Council at the February meeting.  Two 
months later, Mr. VinZant signed the Funding Agreement.  The amount that was 
specified in the Agreement at that time was $15,000 with the understanding that 
the funding will be replenished as needed.  On April 30, 2025 City staff reminded 
Mr. VinZant that the Funding Agreement was not yet funded.  Three months later, 
on July 27, Mr. VinZant signed the lease for the building.    
 
Mayor Hepperly provided some background on the lease with the group of 
investors.  Prior to Mr. VinZant’s involvement, the City had about six entities that 
were interested in that building.  Those entities were referred to Block as the 
commercial real estate broker.  All of those entities were suitable for the building 
and were entities that the Council knew the residents would want in that building.  
The entities were presented to the investors and two of the entities advised Mayor 
Hepperly that the lease amounts were way too high and there was no negotiation.  
She feels like six opportunities were lost so she was not surprised when it took 
Mr. VinZant three months to get a signed lease.  
 
On July 31, 2025, staff again reminded Mr. VinZant about the $15,000 
outstanding funding payment, indicating that the City could not move forward 
until the funding was received.  Staff also advised Mr. VinZant that a CID 
Petition would be needed.  On August 6, 2025, the City received information on a 
change for the menu from Brew Top to American Fire.  The new menu included 
items like duck, fried oysters, snails and beef vodka.  This is a significant change 
from the initial menu that was presented.  Mr. VinZant explained that he had hired 
his chef and those items were the chef’s capabilities.  The City advised that the 

menu had significantly changed and it was not what residents were expecting. 
After some discussion, Mr. VinZant stated that the menu will be the same as Brew 
Top, but that the new menu items would be offered from time to time.  
 
On August 13 and 14, staff again reminded Mr. VinZant of the outstanding 
$15,000 due.  On August 21, 2025 the Funding Agreement was funded.   
 
On August 25 the City sent Mr. VinZant a draft Development Agreement and a 
draft Community Improvement District (CID) Petition.  Those are two critically 
important documents to make the CID happen. The CID is required by State 
Statute and has to come from the owners of the building and the vehicle to get that 
to the owners is Mr. VinZant.  The request for the CID must be established 
through a Petition that gives a 30-day notice to residents.   
 
Mr. VinZant was given a deadline to get the Development Agreement and CID 
Petition back to the City so the Council could approve them at its September 8, 
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2025 Council Meeting. The signed Petition was not received so staff gave another 
deadline in order to be on the agenda for tonight’s meeting, but that deadline was 
also not met.  The Petition must be signed by the investment group and if it is 
received in time for the November 10 Council meeting, it will have taken three 
months to get the signed Petition.  
 
There have been no negotiations on the draft Development Agreement, but that is 
not because the City has not been trying.  The City’s attorneys drafted both the 

CID Petition and the Development Agreement and all the other party has to do is 
fill in the blanks.  
 
City Administrator Nogelmeier added that both he and Mayor Hepperly have 
enjoyed the process of getting to know Mr. VinZant and if you follow his 
restaurant group, you will recognize that he is a very busy businessman.  He 
pointed out that even though the funding had not yet been received; in order to 
move the process along, the City asked its attorneys to proceed with drafting the 
Development Agreement and the CID Petition.  If the funding had not been 
received, the City would have had to pay those expenses.   
 
He discussed the two Public Incentives that are currently in place in Fairway – 
one at the property at 4100 Shawnee Mission Parkway where Starbucks is located 
and one at the active adult complex.  For the CID where Starbucks is located, the 
first communication from the City about the CID occurred in October of 2019 and 
the Council did not sign the Development Agreement and approve the CID 
Petition until December 2020.  For the Tax Increment Financing (TIF) at the 
active adult complex, the process began in April of 2021 and was not approved 
until March of 2022.  State law requires a mandatory wait time before the hearing 
can take place because notification must be published in several places 
concerning the CID.  While it is unfortunate that it is a long process, the flip side 
is that nobody would want the City to be making a deal overnight.   
 
The City needs to make sure that both sides are benefitting from the agreement 
because every public incentive sets a new precedent.  Fairway is relatively young 
in terms of providing formalized public incentives.  It is a methodical process to 
ensure that the City is complying with the State and making sure that the City is 
getting a good deal for residents.   
 
Mayor Hepperly added that the City is on Mr. VinZant’s timeline and not the 
City’s.  She asked for everyone’s patience in the process. 
 
Mayor Hepperly asked for public comments. 
 
Jason Rogers, 5439 Fairway Road, thanked Mayor Hepperly for her factual 
timeline.  He is pretty sure that everyone that lives in Fairway wants a restaurant 
in that location.  He urged residents if this is their first City Council meeting that 
they have ever attended, that they come to more of them.  He is excited about the 
openness of the City Council and cannot believe that the meetings are being 
presented on Zoom.  This means that you can be anywhere in the world and still 
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be able to find out what is going on inside the Council Chamber.  He also urged 
residents to reach out to staff or Mayor Hepperly if they have questions.  
 
Eric Smith, 5346 Belinder, thanked the Mayor and Council for the renovations on 
the tunnel.  He also thanked Mayor Hepperly for the summary of the restaurant 
situation and indicated that he knows it has been a lengthy process but he fully 
supports the restaurant.    
 
Laura Chisholm, 5508 Norwood, stated that the restaurant space has been empty 
for six years and she encouraged the Council to do whatever it can to make sure 
the restaurant happens as it would be difficult to start the process all over again.   
She also voiced concerns about the number of empty spaces in the Fairway Shops 
which turn into tax dollars that the City is not potentially getting.  
 
Mayor Hepperly explained that the City was notified of the closure of Houlihans 
on December 31, 2019 when an officer patrolling the Fairway Shops found the 
notice on the door.  There was a bankruptcy and COVID occurred, so the City had 
no control over the situation for 2020, 2021, 2022 and part of 2023. 
 
As for the vacancies at the Fairway Shops, Mayor Hepperly explained that she 
and City Administrator Nogelmeier meet periodically with the owners, First 
Washington.  She has been unhappy with the upkeep of the Shops and they have 
started doing things better.  She is also not pleased with the number of vacancies.  
Currently, there is only one vacancy, and First Washington has stated that the 
space is extremely difficult because of ADA compliance.  They are also working 
with the Northeast Johnson County Chamber and part of the Chamber’s 
responsibility is to help First Washington find tenants for the space.   
 
Mayor Hepperly asked for additional public comment.  Hearing none, she closed 
the public comment portion of the meeting. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business to come before the Council, Mayor Hepperly 
asked for a motion to adjourn.  
 
Councilman Watkins moved that the Council adjourn.  Councilwoman Keys 
seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:34 P.M.   
  
      ______________________________ 
      Mayor Melanie Hepperly  

Attest: 
 
____________________________________ 
Barb Fox, Recording Secretary   



City of Fairway

Appropriations Report

October 1, 2025 - October 31, 2025

Vendor ID Vendor Account Account Description Date Reference Amount Memo

FAIRWA Fairway Homes Association 4760.100 Miscellaneous 10/14/25 10/9/25 Ck Req 150.00        

REINHA Reinhardt Estates Homes Association 4760.100 Miscellaneous 10/14/25 10/9/25 Ck Req 150.00        

Total General Operating 300.00        

CIVICP CivicPlus LLC 5220.411 License Fees 10/07/25 351671 682.50        Municode support

UNIPRI Fiber Platform, LLC 5230.411 Utilities 10/07/25 SI25042281 900.00        Fiber

VERIZO Verizon Wireless 5230.411 Utilities 10/07/25 6124300588 131.56        Sept. cell phones/iPad service

JCW63195 Johnson County Wastewater 5230.411 Utilities 10/21/25 3920 10/9/25 32.54          9/2/2025 to 10/1/2025 City Hall

KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.411 Utilities 10/21/25 7073 10/8/25 88.24          9/4/25 to 10/3/25 City Hall

WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.411 Utilities 10/21/25 4793 10/3/25 30.83          9/2/25 to 10/1/25 City Hall

EVERGY Evergy 5230.411 Utilities 10/28/25 3004 10/20/25 223.10        9/18/25 to 10/19/25 City Hall

EVERGY Evergy 5230.411 Utilities 10/28/25 3520 10/20/25 467.91        9/18/25 to 10/19/25 City Hall

EVERGY Evergy 5230.411 Utilities 10/28/25 8956 10/20/25 110.66        9/18/25 to 10/19/25 City Hall

MIDPUB64055 Midwest Public Risk 5260.411 Health Insurance 10/07/25 10/2025 Final In 5,570.90     October Health Insurance

DOODYC DoodyCalls of Kansas City MO 5290.411 Animal Care 10/07/25 I49831741 110.00        Service doggy stations

DOODYC DoodyCalls of Kansas City MO 5290.411 Animal Care 10/07/25 I49831809 110.00        Service doggy stations

TOWNCO Town & Country Heating and Cooling 5330.411 Building Maintenance 10/14/25 82904366 778.00        MPR HVAC @ City Hall

PETESP66202 Pete's Pest Control, LLC 5330.411 Building Maintenance 10/21/25 206733 60.00          Pest control

KONE Kone 5330.411 Building Maintenance 10/28/25 1159023330 634.76        Fire alarm testing

LEGALR The Legal Record 5340.411 Publications 10/21/25 L26205 31.54          Publish 2nd Qtr treasurer's statement

ACEIMA Ace ImageWear 5370.411 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 10/07/25 1517892 78.88          Floor Mats

KONICA75312 Konica Minolta Bus Solutions USA Inc 5370.411 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 10/14/25 504484540 240.00        Sept. copier

ACEIMA Ace ImageWear 5370.411 Equipment Maintenance & Licenses 10/28/25 1541821 81.38          Floor Mats

ALDABB REIM Abbie Aldridge 5380.411 Training/Membership 10/28/25 10/27/25 Mileage 292.20        10/22-24/25 Mileage

EVERGY Evergy 5410.411 Civil Defense Siren 10/28/25 4025 10/20/25 29.72          9/18/25 to 10/19/25 Siren

GFL GFL Environmental 5470.411 City Solid Waste and Recycling 10/21/25 AS0001427965 29,736.90   Nov. city solid waste

OFFICE Office Products Alliance 5700.411 Office Supplies 10/28/25 4145870 82.98          Copy paper

JOCORE Johnson County Register of Deeds 5725.411 Ordinance Violation Assessment 10/21/25 10/20/25 Ck Req 21.00          County Clerk filing fee

PITBOW 2648 Pitney Bowes 5730.411 Postage 10/21/25 17135625 600.00        Postage machine and postage fees

Total Administration 41,125.60   
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Vendor ID Vendor Account Account Description Date Reference Amount Memo

SCHGAR REIM Gary Schemper 5200.412 Uniforms 10/28/25 10/16/25 Scheels 166.28        Reimbursement

VERIZO Verizon Wireless 5230.412 Utilities 10/07/25 6124300588 1,031.43     Sept. cell phones/iPad service

EVERGY Evergy 5230.412 Utilities 10/28/25 3126 10/20/25 564.84        9/18/25 to 10/19/25 PD

JCW63195 Johnson County Wastewater 5230.412 Utilities 10/28/25 8131 10/9/25 38.82          9/2/25 to 10/1/25 5252 Belinder

KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.412 Utilities 10/28/25 5127 10/8/25 45.58          9/4/25 to 10/3/25 PD

WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.412 Utilities 10/28/25 1151 10/3/25 31.34          5252 Belinder

MIDPUB64055 Midwest Public Risk 5260.412 Health Insurance 10/07/25 10/2025 Final In 10,888.50   October Health Insurance

SEI Security Equipment Inc 5330.412 Building Maintenance 10/28/25 959030 346.98        Bldg maintenance replace panel battery

KONICA60055 Konica Minolta Bus Solutions USA Inc 5360.412 Printing 10/14/25 504396850 24.60          Monthly maintenance agreement 9/1/25 to 9/30/25

REJISC REJIS Commission 5455.412 Computer 10/14/25 563905 504.75        Court Rejis

REJISC REJIS Commission 5455.412 Computer 10/28/25 548636 504.75        IMDSPlus Feb. invoice

JOCO 66202 Johnson County Kansas 5500.412 Contract Services 10/21/25 3Q25WM 3,695.23     CoResponder

JOCOGOV Johnson County Government 5670.412 Prisoner Care 10/21/25 245969 2,380.00     Prisoner care arrest

Total Police Department 20,223.10   

CHARTE 2085 Charter Communications 5230.413 Utilities 10/07/25 152194101092125 437.30        Monthly phone & internet PW

KSONEC Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 5230.413 Utilities 10/07/25 5090253 174.23        Mothly Locates PW

VERIZO Verizon Wireless 5230.413 Utilities 10/07/25 6124300588 61.96          Sept. cell phones/iPad service

PRAXAI60055 Linde Gas & Equipment Inc. 5230.413 Utilities 10/14/25 52447716 74.94          monthly cylinder rental PW

KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.413 Utilities 10/21/25 2273 10/8/25 98.23          Monthly 4717 PW 9/4/25 to 10/3/25

PETESP66202 Pete's Pest Control, LLC 5230.413 Utilities 10/21/25 206708 60.00          Monthly pest PW

WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.413 Utilities 10/21/25 3217 10/3/25 33.87          monthly 4717 PW

TOWNCO Town & Country Heating and Cooling 5230.413 Utilities 10/28/25 85275313 184.00        Check out garage heaters PW

WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.413 Utilities 10/28/25 7127 10/17/25 48.67          Monthly various PW

MIDPUB64055 Midwest Public Risk 5260.413 Health Insurance 10/07/25 10/2025 Final In 10,149.00   October Health Insurance

BILLIR Bill Ireland Security Inc. 5330.413 Building Maintenance 10/28/25 201734 135.00        Alarm maintenance PW

APWA 63150 American Public Works Association 5380.413 Training 10/21/25 10/20/25 Accredi 3,075.00     Accreditation fees

KSHEAV Kansas Heavy Construction LLC 5550.413 Street Repair 10/21/25 10/1-17/25 Final 18,742.50   Deep Patch 62nd Street PW

KCARBO K. C. Arborist 5570.413 Tree Expense 10/14/25 35865 12,764.29   Misc. work PW

KCARBO K. C. Arborist 5570.413 Tree Expense 10/14/25 35866 1,294.29     Removal PW

KCARBO K. C. Arborist 5570.413 Tree Expense 10/28/25 35920 7,224.70     Multiple Removals PW

KCARBO K. C. Arborist 5570.413 Tree Expense 10/28/25 35937 935.00        Downed large limb PW

BLACKM6900 Black & McDonald 5580.413 Street Lights 10/07/25 761845799 1,102.15     Monthly CL Maintenance PW

EVERGY Evergy 5580.413 Street Lights 10/07/25 8364 9/29/25 664.57        Streetlights PW

EVERGY Evergy 5580.413 Street Lights 10/14/25 4930 10/1/25 7,396.37     Signals PW

BALLS Balls Food 5720.413 Miscellaneous 10/07/25 97943 19.95          Water PW

GFL GFL Environmental 5760.413 Dump Fees 10/21/25 AS0001426113 561.81        Dumpster

LOWES 66205 Lowe's 5770.413 Materials/Supplies 10/14/25 98500 1,132.74     Pallet of asphalt PW

JCBM Johnson County Building Materials, Inc 5770.413 Materials/Supplies 10/21/25 73160 122.00        Topsoil PW

KCARBO K. C. Arborist 5770.413 Materials/Supplies 10/28/25 35919 955.00        Banners PW

STRASS Strasser True Value 5770.413 Materials/Supplies 10/28/25 480962 23.91          Trash bags & rainx PW

STOBIL REIM Bill Stogsdill 5780.413 Vehicle Expense 10/21/25 6-10/2025 Mileag 135.80        PW

WEXBAN 4337 Wex Bank 5780.413 Vehicle Expense 10/21/25 107998482 720.69        Fuel

JATRAF J&A Traffic Products 5800.413 Street Signs 10/14/25 40735 4,238.75     Sign Poles PW

Total Public Works 72,566.72   
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MIDPUB64055 Midwest Public Risk 5260.414 Health Insurance 10/07/25 10/2025 Final In 889.10        October Health Insurance

STRATE Strategos International, LLC 5350.414 Legal Fees 10/07/25 118942 296.00        Court security

BUSYOL 1099 Yolanda Bustamante 5350.414 Legal Fees 10/14/25 21 150.00        Court Translator

BREWER The Brewer Law Group, LLC 5350.414 Legal Fees 10/28/25 121 1,200.00     Prosecutor

Total Court 2,535.10     

VERIZO Verizon Wireless 5230.415 Utilities 10/07/25 6124300588 161.57        Sept. cell phones/iPad service

KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.415 Utilities 10/21/25 1445 10/8/25 46.68          9/4/25 to 10/3/25 Pool

WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.415 Utilities 10/21/25 1046 10/3/25 324.93        9/2/25 to 10/1/25 Pool

WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.415 Utilities 10/21/25 5068 10/3/25 309.50        9/2/25 to 10/1/25 KLF Park

EVERGY Evergy 5230.415 Utilities 10/28/25 2230 10/20/25 364.86        9/18/25 to 10/19/25 Pool House

EVERGY Evergy 5230.415 Utilities 10/28/25 4148 10/20/25 170.74        9/18/25 to 10/19/25 KLF Park

EVERGY Evergy 5230.415 Utilities 10/28/25 5686 10/21/25 848.00        9/18/25 to 10/19/25 Pump Room

MIDPUB64055 Midwest Public Risk 5260.415 Health Insurance 10/07/25 10/2025 Final In 3,272.50     October Health Insurance

SOEBRI REIM Brice Soeken 5420.415 Reimbursed Expenditures 10/28/25 10/22-24/25 Mile 331.80        Mileage Reimbursement

PETESP66202 Pete's Pest Control, LLC 5605.415 Maintenance 10/07/25 194326 60.00          Monthly Pest Control Pool

RENOVA Renovations & More LLC 5605.415 Maintenance 10/21/25 1137 800.00        Pool cover installation

LEXING Lexington Plumbing and Heating Company 5605.415 Maintenance 10/28/25 183204 2,200.00     Winterized pool as per bid

WEXBAN 4337 Wex Bank 5610.415 Operating Supplies 10/21/25 107998482 89.83          Fuel

JCW63195 Johnson County Wastewater 5630.415 Taxes 10/21/25 2652 10/7/25 1,983.18     8/2/2025 to 9/1/2025 6136 Mission Rd

EDWARD Edwards Chemicals, Inc 5820.415 Chemicals 10/14/25 IN208726 1,543.00     month

SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 10/07/25 125319 60.00          Regular mow & blowing KLF Park

SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 10/07/25 125320 120.00        Regular Mow & Trim Peterson Park

SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 10/14/25 125434 880.00        Peterson Park Irregation service call

SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 10/14/25 125502 60.00          Regular Mowing

SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 10/14/25 125503 120.00        Peterson Park

SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 10/21/25 125626 60.00          Regular mowing KLF Park

SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 10/21/25 125627 120.00        Regular mowing Peterson Park

SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 10/28/25 125750 60.00          Regular mowing KLF Park

SMITHB Smith Brothers Lawn & Landscape 5830.415 Landscaping 10/28/25 125751 120.00        Peterson Park Regular mowing

CITSHA66216 City of Shawnee 5860.415 Swim Team Expenditures 10/21/25 10/14/25 213.00        Swim team software

GETLIT Creative Displays Of Kansas City, Inc. 5920.415 Concerts/Programming 10/21/25 10/17/25 2,530.00     Holiday light display installation

BASSHA 1099 Shannon Basham 5920.415 Concerts/Programming 10/28/25 10/27/25 MST 240.00        4 Mindful Strength Training classes in October

BASSHA 1099 Shannon Basham 5920.415 Concerts/Programming 10/28/25 10/27/25 Yoga 240.00        4 Tuesday Chair Yoga classes in October

Total Parks & Recreation 17,329.59   
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KSHEAV Kansas Heavy Construction LLC 5017.540 Stormwater Projects 10/21/25 R555 3 106,897.50 Storm Final PW

KSHEAV Kansas Heavy Construction LLC 5017.540 Stormwater Projects 10/21/25 R555 Final 30,242.50   Storm Retainage PW

Total Storm Water Utility 137,140.00 

VERIZO Verizon Wireless 5230.760 Utilities 10/07/25 6124300588 163.12        September phone and cell phone

JCW63195 Johnson County Wastewater 5230.760 Utilities 10/21/25 468 10/9/25 52.68          9/2/2025 to 10/1/2025 3403 W 53rd St SIM

JCW63195 Johnson County Wastewater 5230.760 Utilities 10/21/25 470 10/9/25 48.24          9/2/2025 to 10/1/2025 SIM West Bldg

KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.760 Utilities 10/21/25 1864 10/8/25 44.52          9/4/25 to 10/3/25 SIM West Bldg

KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.760 Utilities 10/21/25 1982 10/8/25 44.52          9/4/25 to 10/3/25 SIM North Bldg

KGS Kansas Gas Service 5230.760 Utilities 10/21/25 2000 10/8/25 94.91          9/4/25 to 10/3/25 SIM East Bldg

WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.760 Utilities 10/21/25 1421 10/3/25 17.16          SIM North Bldg

WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.760 Utilities 10/21/25 2027 10/3/25 34.46          9/2/25 to 10/1/25 East Bldg SIM

WATERO64121 Water District No. 1 of Johnson County 5230.760 Utilities 10/21/25 2031 10/3/25 31.89          9/2/25 to 10/1/25 SIM West Bldg

EVERGY Evergy 5230.760 Utilities 10/28/25 7158 10/20/25 52.07          9/18/25 to 10/19/25 SIM North Bldg

EVERGY Evergy 5230.760 Utilities 10/28/25 7608 10/21/25 19.85          9/18/25 to 10/19/25 SIM Electric Pole

EVERGY Evergy 5230.760 Utilities 10/28/25 8412 10/20/25 52.42          9/18/25 to 10/19/25 SIM West Bldg

EVERGY Evergy 5230.760 Utilities 10/28/25 9880 10/20/25 214.23        9/18/25 to 10/19/25 SIM East Bldg

EAGLES Gargoyle Farms, Inc. 5605.760 Maintenance 10/07/25 100099 30.00          SIM Monthly alarm monitoring for previous

LEXING Lexington Plumbing and Heating Company 5605.760 Maintenance 10/14/25 182473 474.00        SIM East Bldg

PETESP66202 Pete's Pest Control, LLC 5605.760 Maintenance 10/21/25 206715 180.00        Monthly pest control SIM

GFL GFL Environmental 5605.760 Maintenance 10/28/25 AS0001429256 23.00          SIM yard waste dumpster

Total Shawnee Indian Mission Fund 1,577.07     

KSHEAV Kansas Heavy Construction LLC 5875.900 Capital Projects 10/21/25 20252 Final 42,564.90   CIP Street Retainage PW

BURNSM Burns & McDonnell Engineering Co., Inc. 5892.900 Architect/Engineering Fees 10/14/25 1813306 28,779.80   CIP 2026 Design PW

Total Capital Improvements Fund 71,344.70   

Grand Total 364,141.88 

Council Approval:



 

DATE:      NOVEMBER 5, 2025 
TO: MAYOR HEPPERLY AND FAIRWAY CITY COUNCIL 
FROM: NATHAN NOGELMEIER, CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
RE: ANNUAL RENEWAL OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES WITH 

JOHNSON COUNTY IT 

Background: 
Johnson County Department of Innovation and Technology has provided Information 
Technology Services/Support for the City since 2012.  The original agreement provides for an 
annual renewal.  Attached is the 2026 agreement, with Exhibit A-Services, reflecting a total 
cost of $41,194.73.  For reference, last years’ contract was $41,260.40.   
 
Prior to switching to DTI, the city was spending about $60k on IT support. 
 
Recommendation:   
Staff requests approval of the Annual JOCO IT Agreement with a not to exceed amount of 
$41,194.73. 
 
Attachments: 

• IT Agreement 
 
 
 









 

DATE:      NOVEMBER 5, 2025 
TO: MAYOR HEPPERLY AND FAIRWAY CITY COUNCIL 
FROM: NATHAN T. NOGELMEIER, CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
RE: DRAFT E-SCOOTER ORDINANCE  

Background: 
 
For the last several months, Fairway Officials have considered a variety of options related to 
the regulation of e-scooters within the City.  During this same time, dozens of residents have 
reached out to City staff and elected officials to voice their opinions about e-scooters.  
Specifically, the topic was discussed publicly at the August Administration & Finance 
Committee, the September City Council meeting, the September Administration & Finance 
Committee meeting and the October Administration & Finance Committee meeting.  In 
addition to these public meetings, staff continue to consult with legal counsel as well as the 
City’s Municipal Judge to determine how such regulations would be enforced and/or 

adjudicated.    
 
First and foremost, everyone acknowledges that the intent behind any regulation is to promote 
public safety.  The safety of all roadway users, including walkers, bike and scooter (including 
electric) users and automobile drivers and passengers is the primary reason behind any 
ordinance considerations.  Most residents who provided comments or feedback could point to 
“near miss” situations they’ve recently experienced.   
 
Following the September City Council meeting, where City Officials heard public comment 
from residents, the City Council considered many alternatives/additions to the ordinance, 
including adding a speed limit for e-scooter users or even prohibiting e-scooters exceeding a 
certain wattage.   
 
After weighing these and other considerations, the Governing Body will consider an 
ordinance at the November 10th City Council meeting that is very similar to what was 
initially considered.  The regulations will include: 
 
• E-scooters are prohibited from traveling on Shawnee Mission Parkway (except to 
cross the highway). 
• No person under 15 years of age may operate an electric-assisted bicycle or scooter on 
any street, roadway, sidewalk, or sidewalk area within the City unless under the direct 
supervision of either i) a person possessing a valid drivers' license, or ii) a person who is at 



 

least 18 years of age.  Direct supervision shall mean, at a minimum, that the supervising 
individual is physically present with the individual being supervised and is immediately 
available to furnish assistance, direction, and oversight. 
• Users of electric scooters must obey all traffic laws. 
• All users must not operate electric scooters in a careless, reckless or negligent manner. 
• All users under 18 years of age must wear a helmet. 
• Only one person shall be permitted on an e-scooter at any time. 
• Electric scooters shall not be operated at City Parks or the Shawnee Indian Mission 
unless the motor is disengaged. 
• Motorized skateboards are prohibited on roads, streets and highways. 
 
There were some clarifications added to the ordinance to ensure transparency with regarding 
to enforcement and adjudication.  The proposed ordinance makes it clear that violations of the 
regulations will be treated as a municipal code violation unless there is a specific traffic law 
that has been broken.  In addition, the ordinance makes it clear that parents and guardians will 
be “legally liable” for their children should a violation occur.  Specifically, the parent of any 
child and the guardian of any ward who violates the provision(s) of this section of code shall, 
upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars 
($500.00), provided that each time a violation occurs, it shall be considered a separate 
violation. 
 
Procedurally speaking, the Governing Body will consider an ordinance that, 1) repeals an 
ordinance passed in September related only to e-bikes, and 2) adopts the same, previously 
adopted e-bike regulations along with the proposed e-scooter regulations placing them 
adjacent to each other in the municipal code. 
 
Recommended Motion: 
Make a motion to approve Ordinance 1837 
 
Attachment: 
•  Ordinance 1837 

 
 



CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS
ORDINANCE NO. 183318__

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE REGULATION OF
TRAFFICELECTRIC-ASSISTED BICYCLES AND
ELECTRIC-ASSISTED SCOOTERS WITHIN THE CORPORATE
LIMITS OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS; INCORPORATING BY
REFERENCE THE STANDARD TRAFFIC ORDINANCE FOR KANSAS
CITIES, 52nd EDITION, WITH CERTAIN ADDITIONS; AMENDING
AND REPEALING EXISTING SECTION 10-1910-67 OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES, CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS; REPEALING SECTION
12 OF ORDINANCE NO. 18141833; ADDING SECTIONS 10-67
ANDSECTION 10-68 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF
FAIRWAY, KANSAS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY,
KANSAS:

SECTION 1. Existing Section 10-1910-67 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Fairway, Kansas
(the “Code”) is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 10-19. - Incorporating standard traffic ordinance. 

There is hereby incorporated by reference for the purpose of regulating traffic within the
corporate limits of the City of Fairway, Kansas, that certain standard traffic ordinance
known as the Standard Traffic Ordinance for Kansas Cities, 52nd Edition (the "STO"),
prepared and published in book form by the League of Kansas Municipalities, Topeka,
Kansas, with the additions thereto in Article III of this Chapter 10, and any other
ordinance of the City hereafter adopted. One official copy of the STO shall be marked or
stamped "Official Copy as Adopted by Ordinance No. 1833", with all sections or portions 
thereof intended to be added clearly marked to show such addition and to which shall be
attached a copy of Ordinance No. 1833, and filed with the City Clerk to be open to
inspection and available to the public at all reasonable hours. The Police Department,
Municipal Judge and all other administrative departments of the City charged with
enforcement of the STO shall be supplied, at the cost of the City, with the number of
official copies of the STO similarly marked as may be deemed expedient. 

SECTION 2.  Section 10-67 will be added to the Code, to state in its entirety as follows:

Sec. 10-67. - Electric-Assisted Bicycles, Traffic Law Application.

1.  The definition of "Electric-Assisted Bicycle" set forth in Article 1 of the Standard
Traffic Ordinance, incorporated in Section 10-19, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced to
read as follows:

Electric-Assisted Bicycle. A bicycle with two or three wheels, a saddle, fully
operative pedals for human propulsion (except as set forth in subsection (b)
below), and an electric motor of less than 750 watts that meets the requirements
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of one of the following three classes:

(a) Class 1 electric-assisted bicycle means an electric-assisted bicycle
equipped with a motor that provides assistance only when the rider is
pedaling and ceases to provide assistance when the bicycle reaches the
speed of 20 miles per hour;

(b) Class 2 electric-assisted bicycle means an electric-assisted bicycle
equipped with a motor that may be used exclusively to propel the bicycle
and is not capable of providing assistance when the bicycle reaches the
speed of 20 miles per hour (such definition including, without limitation,
so-called pedal and/or pedalless throttle electric bikes); or

(c) Class 3 electric-assisted bicycle means an electric-assisted bicycle
equipped with a motor that provides assistance only when the rider is
pedaling and ceases to provide assistance when the bicycle reaches the
speed of 28 miles per hour.

2.  Section 135 of the Standard Traffic Ordinance, incorporated in Section 10-19, shall be
amended to read as follows:

Sec. 135. Electric-Assisted Bicycles, Traffic Law Application.

(a) Except as specifically provided, an electric-assisted bicycle or a rider of an
electric-assisted bicycle shall be afforded all the rights and privileges, and be
subject to all of the duties, of a bicycle or the rider of a bicycle. An
electric-assisted bicycle is a vehicle to the same extent as a bicycle.

(b) An electric-assisted bicycle or a person riding an electric-assisted bicycle
shall not be required to maintain: (1) Vehicle liability insurance coverage; (2) a
driver’s license; (3) registration in accordance with article 1 of chapter 8 of the
Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto; (4) a certificate of title; or
(5) a license plate. An electric-assisted bicycle shall not be considered a motor
vehicle.

(c) On and after January 1, 2023, manufacturers and distributors of
electric-assisted bicycles shall apply a label that is permanently affixed, in a
prominent location, to each electric-assisted bicycle. The label shall contain the
classification number, top assisted speed and motor wattage of the
electric-assisted bicycle and shall be printed in Arial font in at least nine-point
type.

(d) A person shall not tamper with or modify an electric-assisted bicycle in a
manner that changes the motor-powered speed capability or engagement of an
electric-assisted bicycle, unless the label indicating the classification required in
subsection (c) is replaced after modification.

(e) An electric-assisted bicycle shall comply with the equipment and
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manufacturing requirements adopted by the United States consumer product
safety commission, 16 C.F.R. part 1512.

(f) Except as otherwise provided in this section 135, an electric-assisted bicycle
may be ridden in places where bicycles are allowed, including, but not limited to,
streets, highways, roadways, bicycle lanes, bicycle or multi-use paths, trails or
trail networks.  This subsection (f) shall not apply to a trail that is specifically
designated as nonmotorized and that has a natural surface tread that is made by
clearing and grading

(g) No person under 16 years of age may operate a class 3 electric-assisted
bicycle. A person under 16 years of age may ride as a passenger on a class 3
electric-assisted bicycle that is designed to accommodate passengers.

(h) No person under 15 years of age may operate an electric-assisted bicycle on
any street, roadway, sidewalk, or sidewalk area within the City unless under the
direct supervision of either i) a person possessing a valid drivers' license, or ii) a
person who is at least 18 years of age.  For purposes hereof, "direct supervision"
shall mean, at a minimum, that the supervising individual is physically present
with the individual being supervised and is immediately available to furnish
assistance, direction, and oversight.

(i) Any operator and/or passenger of an electric-assisted bicycle who is under 18
years of age must wear a helmet while riding on the electric-assisted bicycle.

(j) Class 3 electric-assisted bicycles may only be operated on streets (including
bicycle lanes), highways, or roadways; Class 3 electric-assisted bicycles may not
be operated on sidewalks, paths, trails, or trail networks within the City.

(k) Any person operating an electric-assisted bicycle:

(1) must yield the right of way to any pedestrian, and must give an audible
signal before overtaking and passing any pedestrian;

(2) must not engage in any activity that interferes with the operator’s
ability to give full attention and remain alert to the safe operation of
the electric-assisted bicycle, which list of activities shall include
without limitation operating a cellular telephone;

(3) must not operate the electric-assisted bicycle in a careless, reckless or
negligent manner;

(4) must operate the electric-assisted bicycle with due regard to conditions
then existing, including, but not limited to, fixed or moving objects,
parked or moving vehicles, parked or moving bicycles, pedestrians,
animals, surface hazards, or narrow areas that make it unsafe to
continue along a route of travel;
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(5) must not allow on the electric-assisted bicycle a number of persons
that exceeds the number for which it is designed to carry, as identified
by the manufacturer; and

(6) must not park the electric-assisted bicycle on public property in a
manner that blocks pedestrian travel, presents a traffic hazard, or
interferes with building access.

(l) It shall be unlawful for any person who is under 16 years of age to operate an
electric-assisted bicycle within the City at a speed in excess of 20 miles per hour.

(m) It shall be unlawful for any person who is under 16 years of age to operate an
electric-assisted bicycle on Shawnee Mission Parkway / U.S. Highway 56.

(n) It shall be unlawful for any person to operate an electric-assisted bicycle on
the grounds of any City park or the Shawnee Indian Mission.

(o) It shall be unlawful for any person to operate an electric-assisted bicycle on
any City sidewalk unless the electric motor is disengaged.

(p) The parent of any child and the guardian of any ward shall not authorize or 
knowingly permitbe legally liable for any such child or ward to violatewho 
violates any of the provision(s) of this section.

3. Penalty.  The parent of any child and the guardian of any ward who violates the
provision(s) of this section shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not more than 
five hundred dollars ($500.00), provided that each time a violation occurs, it shall be considered
a separate violation.

SECTION 32.  Section 10-68 will be added to the Code, to state in its entirety as follows:

Sec. 10-68. - Electric-Assisted Scooters and Motorized Skateboards, Traffic Law
Application.

1.  The definition of "Electric-Assisted Scooter" set forth in Article 1 of the Standard
Traffic Ordinance, incorporated in Section 10-19, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced to
read as follows:

Electric-Assisted Scooter.  Every self-propelled vehicle, other than an
electric-assisted bicycle, that has at least two wheels in contact with the ground,
an electric motor, handlebars, a brake, and a deck that is designed to be stood
upon when riding, either with or without a seat that may be sat upon when riding.

2.  The definition of "Motorized Skateboard" set forth in Article 1 of the Standard Traffic
Ordinance, incorporated in Section 10-19, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced to read as
follows:

Motorized Skateboard.  A self-propelled device, other than an Electric-Assisted
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Scooter, which has a motor or engine, a deck or pedals on which a person may
ride, and at least one wheel in contact with the ground.

3.  Section 135.1 of the Standard Traffic Ordinance, incorporated in Section 10-19, shall
be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 135.1 Electric-Assisted Scooters and Motorized Skateboards, Traffic Law
Application.

(a) It shall be unlawful for any person to operate an electric-assisted scooter on
any interstate highway, federal highway or state highway.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a), traffic regulations
applicable to bicycles, Sections 127 to 133, inclusive, shall be applicable to
electric-assisted scooters.

(c) The provisions of subsection (a) shall not prohibit an electric-assisted scooter
from crossing a federal or state highway.

(d) No person under 15 years of age may operate an electric-assisted scooter on
any street, roadway, sidewalk, or sidewalk area within the City unless under the
direct supervision of either i) a person possessing a valid drivers' license, or ii) a
person who is at least 18 years of age.  For purposes hereof, "direct supervision"
shall mean, at a minimum, that the supervising individual is physically present
with the individual being supervised and is immediately available to furnish
assistance, direction, and oversight.

(e) Any person operating an electric-assisted scooter:

(1) must yield the right of way to any pedestrian, and must give an audible
signal before overtaking and passing any pedestrian;

(2) must not engage in any activity that interferes with the operator’s
ability to give full attention and remain alert to the safe operation of
the electric-assisted scooter, which list of activities shall include
without limitation operating a cellular telephone;

(3) must not operate the electric-assisted scooter in a careless, reckless or
negligent manner;

(4) must operate the electric-assisted scooter with due regard to conditions
then existing, including, but not limited to, fixed or moving objects,
parked or moving vehicles, parked or moving bicycles, pedestrians,
animals, surface hazards, or narrow areas that make it unsafe to
continue along a route of travel;

(5) must not allow on the electric-assisted scooter a number of persons
that exceeds the number for which it is designed to carry, as identified
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by the manufacturer; and

(6) must not park the electric-assisted scooter on public property in a
manner that blocks pedestrian travel, presents a traffic hazard, or
interferes with building access.

(f) It shall be unlawful for any person who is under 16 years of age to operate an
electric-assisted scooter within the City at a speed in excess of 20 miles per hour.

(g) It shall be unlawful for any person to operate an electric-assisted scooter on
Shawnee Mission Parkway / U.S. Highway 56.

(h) It shall be unlawful for any person to operate an electric-assisted scooter on
the grounds of any City park or the Shawnee Indian Mission unless the electric
motor is disengaged.

(i) The parent of any child and the guardian of any ward shall not authorize or 
knowingly permitbe legally liable for any such child or ward to violatewho 
violates any of the provision(s) of this section.

(j) Any operator and/or passenger of an electric-assisted scooter who is under 18
years of age must wear a helmet while riding on the electric-assisted scooter.

(k) Motorized Skateboards.  As set forth in Section 109.1, it shall be unlawful for
any person to operate a motorized skateboard on any street, road, or highway in
the City.

4.  Penalty.  The parent of any child and the guardian of any ward who violates the
provision(s) of this section shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not more than 
five hundred dollars ($500.00), provided that each time a violation occurs, it shall be considered
a separate violation.

SECTION 43. Existing Section 10-1910-67 of the Code and Section 12 of Ordinance No.
18141833 are hereby repealed.  The repeal of any ordinance or parts of an ordinance by this
Ordinance shall not have any effect on existing litigation and shall not operate as an abatement
of any action or proceeding under or by virtue of the repealed ordinance.

SECTION 54. This Ordinance shall be construed as follows:

a. Liberal Construction: The provisions of this Ordinance shall be liberally
construed to effectively carry out its purposes, which are hereby found and
declared to be in furtherance of the public health, safety, welfare and convenience.

b. Savings Clause: The repeal of any ordinance or Code section, as provided herein,
shall not revive an ordinance previously repealed, nor shall the repeal affect any
right that accrued, any duty imposed, any penalty incurred or any proceedings
commenced, under or by virtue of the ordinance repealed. Any ordinance or Code
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repealed continues in force and effect after the passage, approval, and publication
of this Ordinance for the purpose of pursuing these rights, duties, penalties or
proceedings.

c. Invalidity: If for any reason any chapter, article, section, subsection, sentence,
portion or part of this Ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or
circumstance, is declared to be unconstitutional or invalid, that decision shall not
affect the validity of the remaining sections of this ordinance, the Code or other
ordinances.

SECTION 65. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication, or
the publication of a certified summary thereof, in the official City newspaper.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.]
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PASSED by the City Council on ___________November 10, 2025. APPROVED by
the Mayor.

Melanie Hepperly, Mayor
ATTEST:

Abbie Aldridge, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jim Mosimann, City Attorney
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CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS  
ORDINANCE NO. 1837 

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE REGULATION OF ELECTRIC-
ASSISTED BICYCLES AND ELECTRIC-ASSISTED SCOOTERS WITHIN 
THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS; 
AMENDING AND REPEALING EXISTING SECTION 10-67 OF THE 
CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS; REPEALING 
SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 1833; ADDING SECTION 10-68 OF THE 
CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY, 
KANSAS: 

SECTION 1.  Section 10-67 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Fairway, Kansas (the “Code”) is 

hereby amended to read as follows: 

 Sec. 10-67. - Electric-Assisted Bicycles, Traffic Law Application. 

 1.  The definition of "Electric-Assisted Bicycle" set forth in Article 1 of the Standard 
Traffic Ordinance, incorporated in Section 10-19, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced to 
read as follows: 

Electric-Assisted Bicycle. A bicycle with two or three wheels, a saddle, fully 
operative pedals for human propulsion (except as set forth in subsection (b) 
below), and an electric motor of less than 750 watts that meets the requirements 
of one of the following three classes: 

(a) Class 1 electric-assisted bicycle means an electric-assisted bicycle 
equipped with a motor that provides assistance only when the rider is 
pedaling and ceases to provide assistance when the bicycle reaches the 
speed of 20 miles per hour; 

(b) Class 2 electric-assisted bicycle means an electric-assisted bicycle 
equipped with a motor that may be used exclusively to propel the bicycle 
and is not capable of providing assistance when the bicycle reaches the 
speed of 20 miles per hour (such definition including, without limitation, 
so-called pedal and/or pedalless throttle electric bikes); or 

(c) Class 3 electric-assisted bicycle means an electric-assisted bicycle 
equipped with a motor that provides assistance only when the rider is 
pedaling and ceases to provide assistance when the bicycle reaches the 
speed of 28 miles per hour. 

 2.  Section 135 of the Standard Traffic Ordinance, incorporated in Section 10-19, shall be 
amended to read as follows: 

 Sec. 135. Electric-Assisted Bicycles, Traffic Law Application.  
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(a) Except as specifically provided, an electric-assisted bicycle or a rider of an 
electric-assisted bicycle shall be afforded all the rights and privileges, and be 
subject to all of the duties, of a bicycle or the rider of a bicycle. An electric-assisted 
bicycle is a vehicle to the same extent as a bicycle. 

(b) An electric-assisted bicycle or a person riding an electric-assisted bicycle shall 
not be required to maintain: (1) Vehicle liability insurance coverage; (2) a driver’s 

license; (3) registration in accordance with article 1 of chapter 8 of the Kansas 
Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto; (4) a certificate of title; or (5) a 
license plate. An electric-assisted bicycle shall not be considered a motor vehicle. 

(c) On and after January 1, 2023, manufacturers and distributors of electric-
assisted bicycles shall apply a label that is permanently affixed, in a prominent 
location, to each electric-assisted bicycle. The label shall contain the classification 
number, top assisted speed and motor wattage of the electric-assisted bicycle and 
shall be printed in Arial font in at least nine-point type. 

(d) A person shall not tamper with or modify an electric-assisted bicycle in a 
manner that changes the motor-powered speed capability or engagement of an 
electric-assisted bicycle, unless the label indicating the classification required in 
subsection (c) is replaced after modification. 

(e) An electric-assisted bicycle shall comply with the equipment and 
manufacturing requirements adopted by the United States consumer product safety 
commission, 16 C.F.R. part 1512. 

(f) Except as otherwise provided in this section 135, an electric-assisted bicycle 
may be ridden in places where bicycles are allowed, including, but not limited to, 
streets, highways, roadways, bicycle lanes, bicycle or multi-use paths, trails or trail 
networks.  This subsection (f) shall not apply to a trail that is specifically 
designated as nonmotorized and that has a natural surface tread that is made by 
clearing and grading 

(g) No person under 16 years of age may operate a class 3 electric-assisted bicycle. 
A person under 16 years of age may ride as a passenger on a class 3 electric-
assisted bicycle that is designed to accommodate passengers. 

(h) No person under 15 years of age may operate an electric-assisted bicycle on 
any street, roadway, sidewalk, or sidewalk area within the City unless under the 
direct supervision of either i) a person possessing a valid drivers' license, or ii) a 
person who is at least 18 years of age.  For purposes hereof, "direct supervision" 
shall mean, at a minimum, that the supervising individual is physically present 
with the individual being supervised and is immediately available to furnish 
assistance, direction, and oversight. 

(i) Any operator and/or passenger of an electric-assisted bicycle who is under 18 
years of age must wear a helmet while riding on the electric-assisted bicycle. 
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(j) Class 3 electric-assisted bicycles may only be operated on streets (including 
bicycle lanes), highways, or roadways; Class 3 electric-assisted bicycles may not 
be operated on sidewalks, paths, trails, or trail networks within the City.  

(k) Any person operating an electric-assisted bicycle:  

(1) must yield the right of way to any pedestrian, and must give an audible 
signal before overtaking and passing any pedestrian;  

(2) must not engage in any activity that interferes with the operator’s 

ability to give full attention and remain alert to the safe operation of 
the electric-assisted bicycle, which list of activities shall include 
without limitation operating a cellular telephone;  

(3) must not operate the electric-assisted bicycle in a careless, reckless or 
negligent manner;   

(4) must operate the electric-assisted bicycle with due regard to conditions 
then existing, including, but not limited to, fixed or moving objects, 
parked or moving vehicles, parked or moving bicycles, pedestrians, 
animals, surface hazards, or narrow areas that make it unsafe to continue 
along a route of travel; 

(5) must not allow on the electric-assisted bicycle a number of persons that 
exceeds the number for which it is designed to carry, as identified by 
the manufacturer; and 

(6) must not park the electric-assisted bicycle on public property in a 
manner that blocks pedestrian travel, presents a traffic hazard, or 
interferes with building access. 

(l) It shall be unlawful for any person who is under 16 years of age to operate an 
electric-assisted bicycle within the City at a speed in excess of 20 miles per hour. 

(m) It shall be unlawful for any person who is under 16 years of age to operate 
an electric-assisted bicycle on Shawnee Mission Parkway / U.S. Highway 56. 

(n) It shall be unlawful for any person to operate an electric-assisted bicycle on 
the grounds of any City park or the Shawnee Indian Mission.  

(o) It shall be unlawful for any person to operate an electric-assisted bicycle on 
any City sidewalk unless the electric motor is disengaged. 

(p) The parent of any child and the guardian of any ward shall be legally liable 
for any such child or ward who violates any of the provision(s) of this section. 

 3. Penalty.  The parent of any child and the guardian of any ward who violates the 
provision(s) of this section shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not more than 



 

4 

five hundred dollars ($500.00), provided that each time a violation occurs, it shall be considered a 
separate violation. 

SECTION 2.  Section 10-68 will be added to the Code, to state in its entirety as follows: 

 Sec. 10-68. - Electric-Assisted Scooters and Motorized Skateboards, Traffic Law 
Application. 

 1.  The definition of "Electric-Assisted Scooter" set forth in Article 1 of the Standard 
Traffic Ordinance, incorporated in Section 10-19, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced to 
read as follows: 

Electric-Assisted Scooter.  Every self-propelled vehicle, other than an electric-
assisted bicycle, that has at least two wheels in contact with the ground, an electric 
motor, handlebars, a brake, and a deck that is designed to be stood upon when 
riding, either with or without a seat that may be sat upon when riding. 

 2.  The definition of "Motorized Skateboard" set forth in Article 1 of the Standard Traffic 
Ordinance, incorporated in Section 10-19, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced to read as 
follows: 

Motorized Skateboard.  A self-propelled device, other than an Electric-Assisted 
Scooter, which has a motor or engine, a deck or pedals on which a person may 
ride, and at least one wheel in contact with the ground.  

 3.  Section 135.1 of the Standard Traffic Ordinance, incorporated in Section 10-19, shall 
be amended to read as follows: 

 Sec. 135.1 Electric-Assisted Scooters and Motorized Skateboards, Traffic Law 
Application.  

(a) It shall be unlawful for any person to operate an electric-assisted scooter on 
any interstate highway, federal highway or state highway. 

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a), traffic regulations applicable 
to bicycles, Sections 127 to 133, inclusive, shall be applicable to electric-assisted 
scooters. 

(c) The provisions of subsection (a) shall not prohibit an electric-assisted scooter 
from crossing a federal or state highway.  

(d) No person under 15 years of age may operate an electric-assisted scooter on 
any street, roadway, sidewalk, or sidewalk area within the City unless under the 
direct supervision of either i) a person possessing a valid drivers' license, or ii) a 
person who is at least 18 years of age.  For purposes hereof, "direct supervision" 
shall mean, at a minimum, that the supervising individual is physically present 
with the individual being supervised and is immediately available to furnish 
assistance, direction, and oversight. 
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(e) Any person operating an electric-assisted scooter: 
 

(1) must yield the right of way to any pedestrian, and must give an audible 
signal before overtaking and passing any pedestrian;  

(2) must not engage in any activity that interferes with the operator’s 

ability to give full attention and remain alert to the safe operation of 
the electric-assisted scooter, which list of activities shall include 
without limitation operating a cellular telephone;  

(3) must not operate the electric-assisted scooter in a careless, reckless or 
negligent manner;   

(4) must operate the electric-assisted scooter with due regard to conditions 
then existing, including, but not limited to, fixed or moving objects, 
parked or moving vehicles, parked or moving bicycles, pedestrians, 
animals, surface hazards, or narrow areas that make it unsafe to continue 
along a route of travel; 

(5) must not allow on the electric-assisted scooter a number of persons that 
exceeds the number for which it is designed to carry, as identified by 
the manufacturer; and 

(6) must not park the electric-assisted scooter on public property in a 
manner that blocks pedestrian travel, presents a traffic hazard, or 
interferes with building access. 

(f) It shall be unlawful for any person who is under 16 years of age to operate an 
electric-assisted scooter within the City at a speed in excess of 20 miles per hour. 
 
(g) It shall be unlawful for any person to operate an electric-assisted scooter on 
Shawnee Mission Parkway / U.S. Highway 56. 
 
(h) It shall be unlawful for any person to operate an electric-assisted scooter on 
the grounds of any City park or the Shawnee Indian Mission unless the electric 
motor is disengaged.  
 
(i) The parent of any child and the guardian of any ward shall be legally liable 
for any such child or ward who violates any of the provision(s) of this section. 
 
(j) Any operator and/or passenger of an electric-assisted scooter who is under 18 
years of age must wear a helmet while riding on the electric-assisted scooter. 
 
(k) Motorized Skateboards.  As set forth in Section 109.1, it shall be unlawful for 
any person to operate a motorized skateboard on any street, road, or highway in 
the City.  
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 4.  Penalty.  The parent of any child and the guardian of any ward who violates the 
provision(s) of this section shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not more than 
five hundred dollars ($500.00), provided that each time a violation occurs, it shall be considered a 
separate violation. 

SECTION 3. Existing Section 10-67 of the Code and Section 2 of Ordinance No. 1833 are hereby 
repealed.  The repeal of any ordinance or parts of an ordinance by this Ordinance shall not have 
any effect on existing litigation and shall not operate as an abatement of any action or proceeding 
under or by virtue of the repealed ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be construed as follows: 

a. Liberal Construction: The provisions of this Ordinance shall be liberally construed 
to effectively carry out its purposes, which are hereby found and declared to be in 
furtherance of the public health, safety, welfare and convenience. 

b. Savings Clause: The repeal of any ordinance or Code section, as provided herein, 
shall not revive an ordinance previously repealed, nor shall the repeal affect any 
right that accrued, any duty imposed, any penalty incurred or any proceedings 
commenced, under or by virtue of the ordinance repealed. Any ordinance or Code 
repealed continues in force and effect after the passage, approval, and publication 
of this Ordinance for the purpose of pursuing these rights, duties, penalties or 
proceedings. 

c. Invalidity: If for any reason any chapter, article, section, subsection, sentence, 
portion or part of this Ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or 
circumstance, is declared to be unconstitutional or invalid, that decision shall not 
affect the validity of the remaining sections of this ordinance, the Code or other 
ordinances. 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication, or the 
publication of a certified summary thereof, in the official City newspaper. 

PASSED by the City Council on November 10, 2025. APPROVED by the Mayor. 

 
        

Melanie Hepperly, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
       
Abbie Aldridge, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
       
Jim Mosimann, City Attorney 



 

DATE:      NOVEMBER 5, 2025 
TO: MAYOR HEPPERLY AND FAIRWAY CITY COUNCIL 
FROM: NATHAN T. NOGELMEIER, CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
RE: PUBLIC CONSUMPTION ORDINANCE  

Background: 
 
In recent months, the City has received several requests for block parties to include the 
consumption of alcohol in public areas.  The code currently requires any consumption of 
alcohol in public places to be approved by the Governing Body with a few exceptions for City 
facilities and events.   
 
The draft ordinance would allow staff to approve the consumption of alcohol at block parties 
provided that attendees supply their own alcohol.  In the event that the event will have alcohol 
that is sold, dispensed or distributed, Governing Body approval will still be required.   
 
In addition to the above mentioned modifications, the ordinance was also updated to include 
City Hall as a facility where the Director of Parks & Recreation can approve the consumption, 
sale and dispensing of alcohol so long as it fits within the parameters of previously established 
policy. 
 
Recommended Motion: 
Make a motion to approve Ordinance 1838 
 
Attachment: 
•  Ordinance 1838 

 
 



CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS
ORDINANCE NO. 18__

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE REGULATION OF ALCOHOLIC
LIQUOR AND ITS CONSUMPTION ON PUBLIC PROPERTY WITHIN
THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS;
AMENDING AND REPEALING EXISTING SECTION 3-4 OF THE CODE
OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY,
KANSAS:

SECTION 1. Existing Section 3-4 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Fairway, Kansas (the
"Code") is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 3-4. – Consumption on public property.

(a)  Prohibited. It is unlawful for any person to sell, serve, dispense, distribute, or
consume any alcoholic liquor or cereal malt beverage in or upon any street, avenue, alley,
sidewalk, parkway, right-of-way, parking lot or other such similar public place open to
use by the public or where the public may congregate, whether owned publicly or
privately, or within any vehicle in or upon such place, except to the extent that curbside
to-go sales shall be permitted under Kansas law or applicable State policy; provided,
however, that nothing in this Subsection (a) shall be construed as modifying or
exempting any person from the provisions of the standard traffic ordinance, as adopted by
the City, regarding the transportation of alcoholic liquor or cereal malt beverages.

(b) Exceptions.

(1) This section shall not apply to the following:

a.  1) The Peterson Park, including but not limited to the  large shelter,
Pool House, and Pool Pavillion,; 2) the Shawnee Indian Mission State
Historic Site, when managed by the City; and 3) City Hall, including the
Multipurpose Room, Council Chambers, and Conference Room, which 
are located in the City,; provided that the sale, serving, dispensing,
distribution, and consumption at the excepted locations named herein is in
accordance with terms and conditions outlined in the temporary alcohol
beverage permit application, and further provided the Director of Parks
and Recreation or his designee does not conclude the activity would be
contrary to the public health, safety or welfare.

b.  City-sponsored or other City approved programming and events,
provided that the sale, serving, dispensing, distribution, and consumption
are in accordance with written standards designed for each specific event
approved by the Parks and Recreation Director or his designee.
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(2) Any other exceptions to the prohibitions of this section must be presented to
the Chief of Police or his designee and approved by the City Council.
Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, the Chief of Police or his designee may
approve in final, without being required to obtain approval by the City Council,
any such exception if such exception is for an event that: (1) will not be located
adjacent to a City park, and (2) will not involve the sale, dispensing, and/or
distribution of alcohol.

SECTION 2. Existing Section 3-4 of the Code is hereby repealed.  The repeal of any ordinance
or parts of an ordinance by this Ordinance shall not have any effect on existing litigation and
shall not operate as an abatement of any action or proceeding under or by virtue of the repealed
ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be construed as follows:

a. Liberal Construction: The provisions of this Ordinance shall be liberally
construed to effectively carry out its purposes, which are hereby found and
declared to be in furtherance of the public health, safety, welfare and convenience.

b. Savings Clause: The repeal of any ordinance or Code section, as provided herein,
shall not revive an ordinance previously repealed, nor shall the repeal affect any
right that accrued, any duty imposed, any penalty incurred or any proceedings
commenced, under or by virtue of the ordinance repealed. Any ordinance or Code
repealed continues in force and effect after the passage, approval, and publication
of this Ordinance for the purpose of pursuing these rights, duties, penalties or
proceedings.

c. Invalidity: If for any reason any chapter, article, section, subsection, sentence,
portion or part of this Ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or
circumstance, is declared to be unconstitutional or invalid, that decision shall not
affect the validity of the remaining sections of this ordinance, the Code or other
ordinances.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication, or
the publication of a certified summary thereof, in the official City newspaper.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.]
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PASSED by the City Council on ___________, 2025. APPROVED by the Mayor.

Melanie Hepperly, Mayor
ATTEST:

Abbie Aldridge, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jim Mosimann, City Attorney
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CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS  
ORDINANCE NO. 1838 

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE REGULATION OF ALCOHOLIC 
LIQUOR AND ITS CONSUMPTION ON PUBLIC PROPERTY WITHIN 
THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS; 
AMENDING AND REPEALING EXISTING SECTION 3-4 OF THE CODE 
OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY, 
KANSAS: 

SECTION 1. Existing Section 3-4 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Fairway, Kansas (the 
"Code") is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Sec. 3-4. – Consumption on public property. 

(a)  Prohibited. It is unlawful for any person to sell, serve, dispense, distribute, or 
consume any alcoholic liquor or cereal malt beverage in or upon any street, avenue, alley, 
sidewalk, parkway, right-of-way, parking lot or other such similar public place open to 
use by the public or where the public may congregate, whether owned publicly or 
privately, or within any vehicle in or upon such place, except to the extent that curbside 
to-go sales shall be permitted under Kansas law or applicable State policy; provided, 
however, that nothing in this Subsection (a) shall be construed as modifying or exempting 
any person from the provisions of the standard traffic ordinance, as adopted by the City, 
regarding the transportation of alcoholic liquor or cereal malt beverages. 

(b) Exceptions. 

(1) This section shall not apply to the following: 

 a.  1) The Peterson Park large shelter, Pool House, and Pool Pavillion; 2) 
the Shawnee Indian Mission State Historic Site, when managed by the 
City; and 3) City Hall, including the Multipurpose Room, Council 
Chambers, and Conference Room; provided that the sale, serving, 
dispensing, distribution, and consumption at the excepted locations named 
herein is in accordance with terms and conditions outlined in the 
temporary alcohol beverage permit application, and further provided the 
Director of Parks and Recreation or his designee does not conclude the 
activity would be contrary to the public health, safety or welfare. 

b.  City-sponsored or other City approved programming and events, 
provided that the sale, serving, dispensing, distribution, and consumption 
are in accordance with written standards designed for each specific event 
approved by the Parks and Recreation Director or his designee. 

(2) Any other exceptions to the prohibitions of this section must be presented to 
the Chief of Police or his designee and approved by the City Council.  
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Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, the Chief of Police or his designee may 
approve in final, without being required to obtain approval by the City Council, 
any such exception if such exception is for an event that: (1) will not be located 
adjacent to a City park, and (2) will not involve the sale, dispensing, and/or 
distribution of alcohol. 

SECTION 2. Existing Section 3-4 of the Code is hereby repealed.  The repeal of any ordinance 
or parts of an ordinance by this Ordinance shall not have any effect on existing litigation and 
shall not operate as an abatement of any action or proceeding under or by virtue of the repealed 
ordinance. 

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be construed as follows: 

a. Liberal Construction: The provisions of this Ordinance shall be liberally 
construed to effectively carry out its purposes, which are hereby found and 
declared to be in furtherance of the public health, safety, welfare and 
convenience. 

b. Savings Clause: The repeal of any ordinance or Code section, as provided herein, 
shall not revive an ordinance previously repealed, nor shall the repeal affect any 
right that accrued, any duty imposed, any penalty incurred or any proceedings 
commenced, under or by virtue of the ordinance repealed. Any ordinance or Code 
repealed continues in force and effect after the passage, approval, and publication 
of this Ordinance for the purpose of pursuing these rights, duties, penalties or 
proceedings. 

c. Invalidity: If for any reason any chapter, article, section, subsection, sentence, 
portion or part of this Ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or 
circumstance, is declared to be unconstitutional or invalid, that decision shall not 
affect the validity of the remaining sections of this ordinance, the Code or other 
ordinances. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication, or 
the publication of a certified summary thereof, in the official City newspaper. 

 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.]  
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PASSED by the City Council on ___________, 2025. APPROVED by the Mayor. 

 

 

        
Melanie Hepperly, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
       
Abbie Aldridge, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
       
Jim Mosimann, City Attorney 



 
Parks & Recreation Department 

DATE:  11/5/25   

TO: MAYOR HEPPERLY, FAIRWAY CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: BRICE SOEKEN, DIRECTOR OF PARKS & RECREATION 

RE: BRANCHING TO TOMORROW: FAIRWAY PARKS & RECREATION MASTER PLAN 

An overview of the first Parks & Recreation Master Plan in our department�[s 20-year history (when the first FTE 
was hired) will be presented by Landwork Studios at the November 10th Council meeting. The full 169-page 
document will be available to view on the City�[s website upon adoption. A printed copy of the plan will be 
available for the Mayor and Council. Staff recommends Council adoption of RESOLUTION 2025-G, adopting the  
� B̂ranching to Tomorrow�_ Parks & Recreation Master Plan.   
 

I would like to thank the full consulting team below: 
�x Erica Flad �t Landworks Studio 
�x Nathan Harrell �t Landworks Studio 
�x Brian Strum �t Landworks Studio 
�x Carisa McMullen �t Landworks Studio 
�x Darin Barr �t Ballard King & Associates 

 
I would also like to thank the Steering Committee below: 

�x Tanya Keys �t Councilmember and Parks & Recreation Committee Member 
�x Whitney Henley �t Councilmember and Parks & Recreation Committee Member 
�x Dan Bailey �t Councilmember and Parks & Recreation Committee Member 
�x Jerry Williams �t Councilmember and Parks & Recreation Committee Member 
�x Jenna Brofsky �t Parks & Recreation Committee Member 
�x Sarah Pinson �t Resident 
�x Katy Chan �t Resident 
�x Dianne Wilson �t Resident 

 
Finally, I would like to thank the Parks & Recreation Staff below: 

�x Jennifer Laughlin �t Site Director of the Shawnee Indian Mission 
�x Jackson Dwyer �t Recreation Supervisor 
�x Renee Reis �t Recreation Supervisor 
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